57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1215
JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Fifty-fourth Legislative Assembly

de: ok W B R

Bismarck, March 24, 1995
The Sesnate ccnvenec at 9:30 a.m., with Presicent Myrdal presiding.

The prayer was offerad by Paster Peter Scrmidt, Faith Lutheran Church, West
Fargs.

Tre roll was called anc al’ members were present 2xcept Senator Ho'mberg.

A guor.um was declared by the ®resident.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The President nas signed and your signature is respectfully
requested on: SB 2068, SB 2096, SB 23€9, SB 2377, SB 2380, SB 2382, SB 2395,
S8 2492, SB 2496, SB 2301, SB 2511, SB 2522, S3 2527, SB 2532, SCR <4045,
SCR 4055, SCR 4856, SCR 4057, SCR 4868, SCR 4C61.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate nas passed unchanged: HB 1176, KB 1225, HB 1227,
HB 1235, HB 1245, HB 1254, =B 1257, HB 1313, KB 1339, HB 1342, HB 1343,
k3 1349, HB 1356, HB 1366, HB 1373, HB 1373, HB 1385, HB 1394, 4B 1419,
KB 1435, KB 1459.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate nas failed to »dass: HB 1146, HB 1171, HB 1273,
HB 1290, HB 1320, HB 1383, H3 1398, HB 1399, HB 1415, HB 1426.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has amended, subsequently passed, and tne emergency
clause carried: 4B 1018.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The 3enate has azmended anc subsequently passed: H3 1016,
HB 1260, HB 1326, B 1423, HB 1488, HB 1501.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: T“he House has passed uncharged: SB 2C05, SB 2187, SB 2538,
SCR 4€14, SCR 4034.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House has passed unchanged: SB 2018, SCR 4065,
SCR 40€6, SCR 4957.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Fouse has failec to pass: SB 2177, SB 2335, SB 2478.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: Tne House nas failec to pass: SB 2236, SB 2378, SB 2422,
SB 2423, SB 2475, SCR 4054.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENWT: The House nas amerded and “ailed tec pass: SB 2338,
S3 2043, SB 2061, SB 2392, SB 2443.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The +ouse has amended and suosequently passed: S8 2085,
SB 2239, SB 2466.



1216 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2085
2age 1, line 1, after "to" insert "create and enact a new secticn to chapter
65-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the eligibility of
a full-time paid firefighter or law enforcement officer for workers'

ccmpensation benefits; and to"

Page 2, line 17, after the pericd insert "An employer may recuire a pnysical
examinaticl upon employment, and annually thereafter, “or any smployee
subject to this section. Results of the examination may be used in
rebuttal to a presumption afforded under this section. The presumption
does not incluce 3 condition or impairment of healtn of a full-time
paid firefignhter or law enforcement cofficer which is diagnosed more
than four years after the employment as a full-time paid firefighter or
law enfcrcement officer ends. For purposes of this section, the term
"law erforcement officer" means a county sheriff and each deputy
appointed by the county, a "aw enforcement cofficer of a township or
city, a state highway patrol officer, ana a law enfcrcement officer
assigned by tne burezu of criminal investigation.

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 65-81 of the Neorth DJakota
Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Year'y documentation requirec for firefighter and "aw enforcement
officer."

Page 2, line 18, remove "and who"

Page 2, line 19, remove 'begins employment after June 36, 1995,"

Pzge 2, line 2@, replace “"benefit" with ‘"benefits" and replace ‘this
subdivision" with "section 1 of this Act"

Page 2, line 24, replace "three" with "zwo" and after tke underscored oeriod
insert ‘'Any full-time paid firefighter or law enforcement officer
emplovea or June 38, 1995, is not subject to this section until July 1,
1997."

Renumber accordingly

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SEMATE BILL NO. 2239
Sage 1, line 9, overstrike "give nursing assistance" and insert immediately

thereafter "perform nursing tasks"

Page 1, line 13, overstrike "who are"
Page 1, line 14, overstrike "a bureau, division, or"

Jage 1, line 35, oversirike "agency thereof' and insert immeciately
thereafter "any of its bureaus, divisions, or agencies"

Page 1, 1line 16, overstrike "Lega'ly licensed nurses of" and insert
immeciately thereafter "A nurse licensed by"

Page 1, lire 17, overstrike "them" and insert immed‘ately thereafter "the
nurse" and overstrike "who is"

Page 1, line 18, overstrike "medical treatment' and inser: immediately
thereafter "nealth care"

Fage 1, line 19, replace "legally licensed nurses of" with "A rurse licensed
by" e

Page 1, line 2@, replace “them" with "tne nurse*



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1217

Page 2, line 1, overstrike “provides nursing care or" and overstrike
*functions or"

Page 2, line 2, overstrike "nursing" and overstrike "an ‘mmediate" and insert
immediately thereafter "a"

Page 2, after line 4, insert:

"8. A person licensed or registered under this title and carrying
out the therapy or practice for which the person is licensed

or registered.

A person who s not licensed under this chapter and who
provides medication administration according to individual
needs and as part of an individual habilitation or case plan:

i

a. Within a developmental disabilities provider agency
licensed pursuant to chapter 25-16;

b. Within a foster care provider agency licensed pursuant to
chapter 50-11; or

c. Through, o~ under contract with, a human service center
licensed pursuant to chapter 50-06.

A licensed nurse may delegate medication administration to a
person exempt under this section."

Renumber accordingly

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2466
Page 1, line 1, remove "subdivision a of"

Page 1, line 6, replace "Subdivision a of subsection" with "Subsection”

Page 1, line 15, after "employer" insert "in constructicn services"

Page 1, line 16, after "employer" insert "in constructicn services"

Page 1, line 19, after the underscored period insert “If an employer in
nonconstruction services has not been subject to the law as required,
that employer gqualifies for a reduced rate if the account has been
chargeable with benefits throughout the twelve-consecutive-calendar-
month period ending September thirtieth of the preceding calendar year.

b. An employer that does not qualify under subdivision a is
subject to a rate determined as follows:

(1) For each calendar year new employers must be
assigned a rate of two and eight two tenths percent
unless the employer is classified in construction
services. However, an employer must be assigned the
maximum rate for any year if, as of the computation
date, the cumulative benefits charged to the
employer's account equal or exceed the cumulative
contributions paid cn or before October thirty-first
with respect to wages paid by that employer before
Octcher first of that year.

(2) New employers in construction services must be
assigned the maximum rate. However, an employer who
becomes subject to the North Dakota Unemployment
Compensation Law after December 31, 1989, who is
classified in construction services pursuant to
subdivision C of the standard industrial



1218 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

classification manual must be assigned a rate of
adne seven percent or the maximum rate, whichever is
greater.

(3) Assignment by the bureau of an employer's industrial
classification for the purposas of this paragraph
must be the two digit major group provided in the
standard industrial classification manual, in
accordance with established classification practices
found in the standard industrial classification
manual issued by the executive office of the
president, office of management and budget."

Renumber accordingly

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House has amenced and subsequen:ly passed: SB 2010,
SB 2011, SB 2022, SB 2023, SB 2025, SB 2627, SB 2179, SB 2355, S8 2358,

S8 2505.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2010
Page 1, line 8, replace "general" with "insurance regulatory trust"

Page 1, line 9, after the first "from" insert "other" and after the second
"funds" insert "and other income"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 401 - INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

HOUSE - This amendment makes technical changes to the bill to correctly
identify the insurance regulazory trust fund rather than the general fund as
the source cf funds for the Insurance Department.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL H0. 2011
Page 1, line 10, replace "436,309" with "535,740"

Page 1, line 13, replace *538,698" with "638,129"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 414 - SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

HOUSE - This amendment makes the fallewing line item changes:

SENATE ADD AN HOUSE

VERSION ATTORNEY VERSION
Salaries and wages $436,309 499,431 $535,740
Operating expenses 96,389 96,389
Equipment 6,000 6,000
Total general fund $538,698 $99,431 $638,129
FTE 5 1 6

The amendment makes the following changes to the Securities Commissioner's
program:

SENATE HOUSE HOUSE
VERSION CHANGES VERSION



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1219

Regulation $538,698 $99,431 $638,129

FTE 5 1 6
HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2622

Page 1, line 2, after "society" insert "; and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, line 14, replace "81,707" with "311,707"

Page
Page

Page

1, line 17, replace "517,583" with "547,583"'
1, Tine 18, replace "5,728,998" with "5,988,998"

1, line 20, replace "4,728,899" with "4,988,899"

Page 2, after Tine 10, insert:

"SECTION 3. STORAGE FACILITY APPROPRIATION - LIMITED USE. There
is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general *und in the
state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $147,586, or so
much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state historical society
for the purpose of purchasing and renovating the building located at
6117 east main in Bismarck for use as a historical society storage
facility for the biennium beginning with the effective date of this Act
and ending June 38, 1997. The nistorical society may use only the
ground floor of the bui’ding for storage space needs of the historical
society unless the budget section determines additional space in the
building may also be used by the historical society.

SECTION 4.  FACILITY MANAGEMENT SPACE UTILIZATION STUDY. The
office of management and budget, fcr the biennium beginning July 1,
1995, and ending June 30, 1997, shall conduct a space utilization study
te provide recommendations on the most efficient use cf tre second
floor of the building purchased by the state historical society located
at 6117 east main in Bismarck. The study must include an analysis of
storage space needs of the state historical society and other state
agencies and office space needs of state agencies. The office of
menagement and budget shall report its findings and recommendations for
the use of the second floor of the building to the budget section by
July 1, 1996, and the budget section shall make a determination
regarding the use of the second floo~ of the building.

SECTION 5. [EMERGENCY. Section 3 of this Act is declared to be
an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 701 - Historical Society

HOUSE - This amendment makes the following changes:



SENATE ADD CAPITAL 10TAL HOUSF

VERSION IMPROVEMENTS CHANGES VERSION
Salaries and wages $3,/82,452 $3.782,452
Operating expenses 782,076 182,076
Cquipment 74,644 74,644
Capital improvements 81,707 $377,586' $377,586 459,293
Grants 485,559 0 485,559
International Peace Garden 517,583 30,0007 30,000 547,583
Yellowstone-Missouri- 4,971 4,977
kt. Union Commission
Total $5,728,998 $407,586 $407,586 $6,136,584
General fund $4,728,899 $407,586 $407,586 $5,136,485
Special funds _1,000,099 e 0 _1.600,899
Total $5,728,998 $407,586 $407,586 $6,136.584
FIF 54 0 54

' Provides funding for the following capital improvements which were included in Senate Bill No. 2030
in the executive budget and the Scnate version;

1883 Stutsman Counly Courthousc project $200,000
lleating system replacement and other repairs 30,000
and maintenance in the former Governor's
mansion
Purchase and renovation of a storage facility 147,586
(emergency clause) e——
fotal $377,586

# Provides funding for replacement of Lhe cement mosaic pattern on the upper terrace al the Peace
Garden. This funding was included in Senate Bill No. 2030 in the Senale version.

A provislun is added restricting the llistorical Society's use of the building purchased for Historical
Society slorage Lo the ground floor of the building unless additional use i1s authorized by the Budget Section.

ezet

JLVN3S 3HL 40 TvNENOr

AVQ 43LS



e i e e e S e o dl e i i e A

A provision is added dirccting lacility Management to conducl a space utilization study of the
sccond floor of the building purchased by the Historical Society for storage space. lacilily
Management is to report to Lhe Budgel Section by July 1, 1996, on its recommendation for use of
the second floor and the Budge! Seclion will determine the use of Lhe second floor.

AVO 43S

S66T ‘02 HO¥VN ‘AVOIYS

Teen



1222 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2023
Page 1, replace lines 11 through 15 with:

"Administration $1,258,946
Planning and development 3,962,252
Prairie rose state games 173,997
Parks 4,140,738"

Page 1, line 16, replace “7,991,972" with "9,535,933"
Page 1, line 17, replace "3,029,963" with "4,189,963"
Page 1, line 18, replace "4,962,009" with "5,345,979"
Page 2, after line 11, insert:

"SECTION 5. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS. Upon approval of the emergency
commission, the parks and recreation cepartment may transfer between
various line items in section 1 of this Act appropriation autherity of
up tc ten percent of a given line item te adjust for changing
circumstances in meeting established performance measures. Any further
transfers must be approved by the budget section.’

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 750 - PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

HOJSE - This amendment provides program-based line items for the Parks and
Rec-eation appropriation rather than object code-based line items as included

in the Senate version. The object code-based line item changes are as
follows:



Salaries and wages
Operaling expenses
Equipment

Capital improvements
Grants

Total

General fund
Special funds

fotal

FTE

SENATE
VERSTON

$3,983,3/6
2,194,131
169,900
A11,232
1,203,333

$7,991,972

$4,962,009
4,029,963

$/,991,972

36

RESTORE

VACANT ADD CAPI 1Al T0TAL

POSIILONS'  IMPROVEMFNTS?  CHANGES
$123,961 $ 123,961
$1,420,000 1,420,000
$123,961 $1,420,000 $1,543,961
$123,961 § 260,000 $ 383,961
1,160,000 1,160,000
$123,961 $1,420,000 $1,543,961
2 2

' Restores Lhe two vacant FTE positions removed by the Senate.

¢ Adds capital improvements funding as follows:

HOUSE
VERSION

$4,107,33/
2,194,131
169,900
1,861,232
1,203,333

$9,535,933

$5,345,970
4,189,963

$9,535,933

38

AVO 43S

S66T ‘vZ HOY¥VW ‘AVOIYd

€2t



1224 JOURNAL OF THE SEMNATE
GENERAL S2PECIAL
FUND FUNDS
Lake Sakakawea State Park
Waterline installatior $ 60,200
Road repa‘r $ 40,000*
Aastewater system upgrace 45,000
Fert Lincoln State Park 155,008 . 620,600**
river rip-rap
Devils Lake State Park 500,000**
development
Total $260,000 41,160,200

*  Other funds from park income or other sources

** Federal funds

57th CAY

TOTAL

$ 60,000
40,000
45,000

775,000

500,080

$1,420,000

The funding provided for each Parks and Recreaticn Department progran is as

follows:
SENATE H0USE
VERSION CHANGES
Administration $1,243,183 $ 13,763
Planning and development 2,463,721 1,498,531
Prairie Rose State Games 170,966 3,031
Parks 4,013,057 127,681
Salary and benefits 101,945 (101,045)*
adjustment
Total $7,991,972 $1,543,961

LEGISLATIVE
APPROPRIATION

81,258,946
3,962,252
173,997
4,14¢,738

$9,535,933

* Funding in the salary and berefit adjustment line item is allocated tc
each program line item to reflect the funding provided to each program.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2625
Page 1, Tine 2, after “"commission” insert "; to amend ana reenact section
57-51.1-07 of the Morth Dakota Century Code, relating to allocation of
0il extraction tax revenu2s; to provide an effective date; and to

provide an expiration cate"
Page 1, line 11, replace "7,216,655" with "7,334,014"
Page 1, line 12, replace "7,974,104" with "7,980,704"
Page 1, line 13, replace '145,750" with "151,750"
Page 1, line 15, replace “3,840,114" with "6,985,220"

Page 1, line 17, replace "37,913,355" with "41,188,420"

Page 1, 1°ne 18, replace "32,442,928" with "35,730,793"
Page 1, line 19, replace "5,470,427" with "5,457,627'

Page 1, line 20, replace "%6,066,075" with "$9,296,181"
Page 2, line 12, repla‘ce "%6,066,075" with "3%9,296,181"

Page 2, after line 24, insert:

"SECTION 8. AMEMDMENT. Section 57-51.1-07 of

Century Code is amerded and reenacted as fol ows:

57-51.1-07. Allocation of moneys in oil

development fund. Moneys deposited in the oil

the North Dzkota

extraction tax
extraction tax



i

57th DAY

FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1225

development fund must be apportionec quarterly Dy the state treasurer
as follows:

L

3.

Fen Twenty oercent must be allocated and credited to the
sinking fund established for payment of the state of Horth
Dakota water develcpment bonds, southwest pipeline series,
and any moneys in excess of tne sum necessary to maintain the
accounts within the sinking fund and for the paymert of
principal and interest on the bonds, must be creditec to a
special trust fund, to be known as the resources trust fund.
The resources irust fund must be established in the state
treasury and the funds therein mus: be depcsited and invested
as are other state fuads to earn the maximum amount permitted
by law whicn ircome must be ceposited in the resources trus:
fund. The principal and income of the resources trust fund
may be expended only pursuant to legislative aparcpriation

and are available to:

a. The state water commissien for plannng for and
construction of water-related projects, including rural
water systems. These water-re’ated projects must be
those wnich the state w~ater commission has the autnority
to undertake and construct pursuant tc chapter 61-02; and

b. The industrial commission for the funding of programs for
development of energy conservation and -~enewable energy
sources; for studies for cevelopment cf cogeneration
systems that increase the capacity of a system to produce
more than one kinc of energy from the same fuel; for
studies for develooment of waste products utilizaticn;
and for the making of granis ard loans in connecticn

therew®th.

Wipety Twenty percent must be allocated as provided in
article X, sec:ion 24, of the Constitution of North Dakeota.

Sixty percent must be allocatec and credited to the state's
general fund for general state purposes.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE - EXPIRATION DATE. Section 8 of this
Act is effective for tax revenue from oil produced afte~ June 30, 1995,
and zefore July 1, 1897, anc section 8 is ireffective for tax revenue

from o0il produced after June 30, 1997."

Renumber accorcingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 770 - STATE WATER COMMISSION

HOUSE - This amendment makes tre follewing changes:



1995 97

EXCCUIIVE

RECOMMENDAT [ON
Salaries and wages § 7,247,008
Operating expenses 1,847,595
Equipment 145,750
Capital improvements 15,686, /32
Grants 3,840,114
Cooperative rescarch 3,050,000
lotal $37,817,197
Less ostimated income 32,363,928
General fund $ 5,453,269
(A1 83

! Provides that 20 percent match for the Water Fducation for leachers (WLT) program he from resources trust fund moneys, rather than the general fund.

TOTAL SENATE
CHANGES

$(30,351)
126,509

$ 96,158
29,000

$ 17,158

1

SENATE
RECOMHENDAT LON

$ 7,216,655
7,974,104
145,750
15,686,732
3,840,114
3,030,000

$37,913,355
32,442,028

$ 5,470,427

84

CHANGL FUNDING
OF MWLT PROGRAM'

$ 25,000

$(25,000)

FULLY FUND
P

$111,759

(6u,000)

$ 51,759
- 81,749

$ 0

OTHER HUUSE
CHANGES

$ 5,608
6,600
6,000

3,205,106*

$3,223,306
3,211,106

$ 12,200

HOUSE
HECOMMENDAT [ON
§ 1,334,014
7,980, /04
151,750
15,686, /32

6,985,220
_3,050,000

$41,188,420
35,130,793

§ 5,457,627
8

2 Jransfers 60,000 of special funds from grants and adds $51,759 from special funds expected to be received from cities and counties to fully fund two existing

FIE positions for water supply analysis.

' Adds $12,200 from the general fund for the cost of Lhe meetings of the Atmospheric Resource Board, $5,600 in salaries and wages and 36,600 in operating expenses,

* Adds $6,000 of federal funds for computer equipment associated with the Environmental Protection Ageney grant.

> Adds $7,800,000 from the resources trust fund made available as @ result of increasing the allocation to the fund from 10 percent to 20 percent of o1l extraction
taxe< and $405,106 uf adgditional resources truzt fund income estimated by the State Water Commission.

—
N
o

J1¥NIS 3HL 40 TVN¥NOC

AVO 43S



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1227

This amendment changes the statutory allocation of the oil extracticn tax
collections as follows:

ALLOCATION 3ASED CN

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S PROPGSED

JANUARY 1935 OPINION ALLOCATION
General ‘una 70% 6%
Resources trust fund 0% 20%
Common schools trust fund 10% 10%
Foundation aid stabilization fund _10% _10%
1005 100%

The following is a comparison oF the resources trust fund appropriations as a
result of tnis amendment:

ENGROSSED AMENDMENT HOUSE VERSION
SB 2025 CHANGES SB 2025
Resources trust fund $6,0€6,075 $3,230,1¢€6 $9,296,181

appropriation
HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL MO. 2027
Page 1, Tine 2, after the semicolon insert "to orovide for an electronic
reporting system;*
Pzge 1, line 14, replace "1C,294,701" with "10,841,136"
Pzge 1, line 15, replace "5,765,538" with "6,411,716"
Pzge 1, line 16, replace "989,625" with "1,000,625"
Page 2, line 1, replace '20,800,539" with “22,004,152"

Page 2, Tine 2, replace "20,789,280" with “21,992,893"

Page 2, after line 8, insert:

"SECTION 3. REPORT TO BUDGET SECTION. The workers cempensation
bureau is to report on the expenditure of the $350,000 provided for
critical salary adjustments to the budget section at its June 1996
meeting.

SECTION 4. ELECTRONIC REPORTING. Job service Nortn Jakota and
the workers compersation bureau are to deveiop an employer wage
reporting system that will allow for the electronic submission of
employer wage informetion. The system is to rave a common reporting
form and allow for magnetic or electronic transmission of the wage
information on either five and one-quarter incr or three and one-half
inch DOS formatted diskettes, through asynchronous ccmmunications, or
any other methed of transmission ceemed appropriate. The new reporting
system is to be available to employers by January 1, 1997. Any state
agency that wishes to participate in the develcpment of the wage
reporting system may do so."

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
DEPARTMENT 485 - WORKERS COMPENSATION BUREAU

HCUSE - This amendment makes tne following changes:



Salaries and wages
Operating expenses
Fquipment
Manayed care/IPA
Information
reengineering
Other states
coverage
Contingencies
Civil Air Patrol
payment

Total all funds
Less estimated
income

Tolal general fund

FTE

SENATC
VERSTON

$10,294,701
5,765,538
989,625
1,460,250
1,979,166
50,000
250,000
11,259

$20,800,539
26,789,288

$ 11,259

148.5

RESTORL
VACANT FIE
POSITIONS

$196,4135

$196,435
196,435

1.5

PROVIDE FOR
CRITICAL
SALARY

ADJUSTMENTS

$350,000

$350,000
350,000

WORKERS
ADVISORY
GROUP

$3/8,128

$378,128
/8,128

PROVIDE FOR
A 1-800
PHONE LINE

$191,2%0

$101,250
19 50

PERSONNEL 10TAL HOUSE
SYSTFM CHANGLS

$ 546,435

$76,800 646,178

11,000 11,000

$67,800 $1,203,613

87,800 _1,203,613

$ 0 $ 0

L5

HOUSE
VERSION
$10,841,136
6,411,716
1,000,625
1,460,250
1,979,166

50,000

250,000
11,259

$22,004,152
21,992,893

$ 11,259
150

8221

31VN3S 3HL 40 TvN¥nOC

AVa 43S



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1229

The zmendment also adds a section reguiring the bureau to report to the
Budget Section on the expend:ture of the $350,000 provided for critical

salary adjustments.

The arendment alsc adds a section directing the Workers Comoensation Bureau
and Job Service North Dakota to develop a uniform electronic reporting system

for emloyers.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2179
Page ., line 3, remove "and" and after "the" insert "Bathgate"

Page 1, line 4, after ‘prcperty" insert *; and to authorize the board of
iniversity and school Taics to convey certain state-owned land to Stark

County, Nortn Dakota"
Page 1, after line 22, insert:
“SECTION 3. Transer of land authorized.

1. The board of university ard school lands may ccnvey to Stark
County, MNorth Dakota, land owned by the state which is
located in Stark County and described as follows:

A tract of land in Stark County located in Section 5,
Township 139 North, Range 96 West, described as the State
Addition “ess the fo'lowing tracts: (1) Lot 1 of
8lock 34; {2) A tract of land consisting of Lots 1-10 of
Block 1; Lots 1-26 of Block 2; Lots 1-30 of Block 3; and
all of 18th Ave. uWest and 19th Ave. West lying between
the north property l‘ne of Fairway Street and the south
property line of Empire Read, all o the above Ilots,
blocks and avenues described in tract (2) peing located
in the Stézte Addition of Dickinson, North DJakota, and
being more particular’y described as follows, to wit:

Beginning a: a point 40 feet west and 40 south of the
northeast ccrner of said Section 5, said peint also being
the northeast property corner of Lot 1, Block 1 of said
State Addizion; thence South 00° 15'34" East along the
east property line of said Block 1 & distance of 1,225.4¢
feet to the southeast property correr of Lot 10 of saic
Block 1; trence westerly on a bear‘rg of South 89° 49'34"
West aleng the south property lines of said Blocks 1, 2,
and 3 a distance of 785.00 feet to the scuthwest property
corner of Lot 16 of said Block 3; thence northerly along
the west property lire of said Block 3 on a bearing of
North 08° 15'34" West a distance of 1,225.64 feet to the
northwest oroperty correr of Lot 30 of said Block 3;
thence easterly along the north property lines of said
Blocks 3, 2, and 1 on a bearing of North 89° 49'04" East
a distance of 785.00 feet to the True Pcint of 3eginnirg.

2. The property may not be so’d for Tess than the fair market
value, based upon two independent appraisals.

3. The state shall reserve all mineral rights in and under the
premises conveyed as are now held by the state.

4. The conveyance euthorized by this section is not subject to
section 54-01-05.5.

5. The attorney general snall review and approve as to form and
legality all legal documen:is required for the conveyance
authorized by t1is section, including title opinions."



1230 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

Renumber accordingly

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2355
Page 1, Tine 1, replace "convey" with "sell"

Page 1, T°ne 2, replace "to BHS Long Term Care, Inc" with *; and to amend and
reenact sections 54-01-05.2 and 54-01-05.5 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to the sale or exchange of state-owned land"

Page 1, line 5, replace "convey to BHS Long Term" with "sell"
Page 1, line 3, remove "Care, Inc.,"

Page 2, line 10, replace “The sale price must be at least ninety percent of
the" with "At the public auction the property may not be sold for less
than thz minimum appraised value. If no bid which equals or exceeds
the minimum appraised value is received at the auction, the board may
negotiate a price for the land with a purchaser. Tne price negotiated
may not be less than greater of the nighest bid received at the public
auction or ninety percent of the minimum appraised value. All moneys
realizec from the sale must be deposited in the general fund in the
state treasury."

Page 2, remove lines 11 through 13
Page 2, after line 16, insert:

"SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 54-01-05.2 of the 1993
Supplemeat to the North Dakota Century (ode is amended and reenacted as
follows:

54-01-05.2. Sale of state-owned land —Hetiee. Except as
provided by section 54-01-05.5, whenever any department or ageacy of
the state other than the board of university and school lands, the
housing finance agency, and or the Bank of MNorth Dakota is authorized
to sell sueh real property, the property must be sold for cash by the
county auditor or other person designated by the department or agency
concernec at public auction at the front door of the courthouse in the
county in which the property lies. A However, if in the opinion of the
administrative head of the agency or department concerned a aigher
price car be obtained, the real property may be sold, by direct sale,
by a licensed real estate broker engaged by the administrative head of
the agency or department to sell the property, or by public auction
conducted by a licensed auctioneer. If the property is sold by direct
sale, through a real estate broker, or by public auction conducted by a
licensed auctioneer, the property must be made available to the general
public. If the property is sold a: public auction other than a public
auction conducted by a licensed auctioneer, a notice of sale must have
been published in the official newspaper of the county in whicn the
property 'ies for three successive weeks, with the last publication not
less than ten days before the day of sale. The notice must be given in
the name of the administrative hsad of the department or agency
concerned, and must state the place, day, and hour of the sale, the
descripticn of the real property zo be sold, the appraised value, and
that the state reserves the right to reject any and all bids. Ko land
may be sold at public auction, other than a public auction conducted by
a licensed auctioneer, for less than the appraised value. In addition
to the purchase price at auction, the buyer must pay the cost of
preparing the land for sale. For a land sale or exchange when the
value of the land is not more thar one hundred thousand dollars, one
appraisal must be obtained, and when the value of the land is in excess
of one hurdred thousand dollars, twc appraisals must be obtained. If
more than one appraisal is obtained, the appraised value of the land is
the averagz of the two appraisals. If no bid is received on the land




57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1231

at public auction, the land may be sold for not less than ninety
percent of the appraised value. If the land is sold by direct sale,
through a real estate broker, or by public auction conducted by a
licensed auctioneer, the land may be sold for not less than eighty-five
percent of the appraised value.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 54-01-05.5 of the 1993 Supplement
to the North Dakota Certury Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

54-01-85.5. BiHs—autherizing—sate Sale or exchange of
state-owned land —Written—repert—Opinien.

1- Fhe Upon approval by the budget secticn of the legislative
council the supervising agency, board, commission,
department, or institution owning or controlling Tland
proposed appraised by a certified appraiser at less than one
hundred thousand dollars may sell or exchange that land.
Land appraised by a certified appraiser at a value of at
least one hundred thousand dollars may not be sold or
exchanged except by authority of a bill introduced in the
legislative assembly
lo sale or =xchange may be proposed witnout a written report
that includes+

ar esemabysisadophe fepe aiolanasavaluods

B~ A a determination whether the land is needed for present
or future uses of the agency, board, commission,
department, or institutions

= o s ]
A-fieseription-of-the-party—ar—pariies,—H-tnom—whe-are
interesied—t: .E e—Hand—d—tne—parpeses—tot—whieh—the

é- A; a mad showing the boundaries of the land proposed to
be sold or exchanged and a description of the purposes
for which the adjacent lands are used=

' P - - ‘ - I F
agministration—ef—thisseetien; a description of the type of

land involvec; and an explanation of the disposition of the
proceeds gererated by the sale or exchange."

Renumber accordingly

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2358
In lieu of the amendments to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2358 as printed on
pages 1117 and 1118 of the House Journal, Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2358 is
amended as follows:

Page 1, line 19, replace "Ary" with "The court shall order any"
Page 2, line 6, replace "must" with "to"

Page 2, line 7, after "blooc" insert "and other body fluids"



1232

Page

Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

2, 'ine 9, after the period insert "Notwithstanding any other provision

of law, if the sentencing court has nct previously ordered a sample of
blood end ather body fluids to be taken, the court retains jurisdicticn
and authority to enter an order that the convicted person provide a
sample of bDlood and other body fluids as required by this sectien.”

2, line 10, remcve "blood" and after "samole" insert "of blood and other
body fluids"

2, line 11, after "sentence" insert “or probation"

2, line 14, remove "blood"

2, 'ine 15, after "samples" insert "of blood and other body fluids"
2, line 20, after "blood" insert "and otner body fluids"

2, line 21, after "blcod" insert "and other body fluids"

2, lire 22, replace "was" with "and other body fluids were"

2, line 23, after "blood" irsert "or other nody fluids"

4, line 2z, after "bloed" insert "and other body fluids"

Renumder accordingly

Page

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2505
1, line 1, after "A BILL" replace the remainder of the bill wit1 “for an
Act to creete and enact a new s2ction to chapter 36-81 of the Nortr
Dakota Century Cocde, relating to the duties of the board cf animal
health; to amend and reenact section 36-01-01 of the MWNorth Dakota
Century Code, relating to the membership of the bcarc of animal health;
and to provide an expiration date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

"SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 36-01-01 of the 1993 Supplement
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

36-01-01. State board of animal health - Appointment - Terms -
Qualifications.

1. The state board of animal health consists of <seves nine

meThers appeinted-by—the.

2. Thes governor shall appoint seven members for terms of seven
years each with their terms of office so arranged =zhat one
term, and only one, expires on the first day of August in
each year. MNe—persen—may—Se—appeinted The governor may nct
appoint any person to more than two 7-year zerms on the
board. Each member of such board must be a qualified elector
of this state. Each memper of the board, immediately after
his appointment shall take the oath of office required of
civil officers. One member of said board must be & person
actively engaged and financially interested in the ccmmercial
pee® cattle industry and shall represent szid industry on
said board; one member cf said board must be a person
actively engaged and financially interested in the registered
purebred beef cattle industry and shall represent said
industry on said board; one member of said board must be a
person actively engaged and financially interested ‘n the
dairy cattle incustry and shall represent said induszry on
saic board; one member of said board must be a person




57th DAY

i

FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1233

actively engaged and financially interested in the swine
industry and shall represent said industry on szid bcard; one
member of said board must be a person actively engaged and
financially interested in the sheep industry and shall
represent saic industry on said board; and two members of
said board must be competent veterinarians wno are gracuates
of a veterinary course in a recognized college or university.
Yacancies occurring prior to the expiration of the terms of
offiee these seven members must be filled by appcintment by
the governor and must be for the balance of the unexpired
term. Recommendations for appointment of members te—said
beard—as——<ceastituted under this seetien subse..twn may be
made to the governor by the following associations for the
following stated industries, to wit: by the North Dakcta
stockmen's association for the members representing
commercial oeef cattle, by the various registered purebred
beef cattle associaticns for the wember representing the
registered purebred beef cattle, by the various dairy breed
associations for the memdber representing dairy cattle, by the
Morth Dakota swine breeders' association for the member
representing swine, by the North Dakota wool growers'
association for the member representing sheep, by the state
veterinary medical &ssociation for the two veterinarian
members, and 2y such other associations witnin this state
representing livestock industries as the governor may permit.
Two recommendations must be submitted for each office to bhe

filled.

The chairman of the legislative council shall appoint two
members for terms of two years, ceginning August 1, 1995.
One appointee must be a member of the house of
representatives and one appcintee must be a member of the
senate. Both appointees may not represent the same political

party.

SECTION 2. A new section to chaoter 36-01 of the MNorth Dakota
Century Ccce is created and enacted as follows:

Duties of board - Evaluations - Report. The board shall conduct

performance evaluations of the state veterinarian and any assistant
state veterinarians, review the short-term and the long-term role and
mission o° the board and its employees, review alternatives for the
enhancement of, and the efficient celivery of, services provided by the
board anc its employees, and include options for future ccnsolidation
or cooperation with other governmental entities. The board shall
report to the governor and the legislative council before September I,

1996.

SECTION 3.  EXPIRATION DATE. This Act is effective through
December 31, 1996, and after that date is ineffective."

Renumber accordingly

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House does not concur in the Senate amendments to
HB 1009, HB 1641, HB 1168, and HB 1392 and the Speaker has appointed as a
conference committee to act with a 1ike committee from the Senate on:

HB 1009: Reps. Byerly; Carlisle; Huether

HB 1041: Reps. Holm; Drovdal; Nichols

HB 1168: Reps. Stenehjem; Kretschmar; Mahoney
HB 1392: Reps. Timm; Price; Grumbo

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House has reconsicered its action whereby it did not



1234 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1223 as printed on page 1064 of the
House Journal. The House has now concurred in the Senate amendments,
dissolved the conference committee, and subsequently passed the same.

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
The following resolutions were delivered to the Secretary of State for his
filing et the hour of 8:21 a.m., March 24, 1995: SCR 4006, SCR 4007,
SCR 4013, SCR 4025, SCR 4058, SCR 4062.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1817, as engrossed: SEN. LIPS (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the
amendments on SJ pages 1147-1148 be adopted and then be placed on the
Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1017: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the
exoenses of the state industrial commissicn and the agencies under the
manzgement of the industrial commission; to authorize transfers; to
amerd and reenact subsection 2 of section 57-61-01.5 of the HNorth
Dakota Century Code, relating to deposits in the lignite researcn fund;
to repeal section 14 of chapter 38 of the 1993 Session Laws, relating
to transfers from the Bank of North Dakota; and to declare an

emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bi’l, which has been
read, the roll was called and there were 48 YEAS, O NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT
AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Llindaas; Lips; Mathern; Mushik;
Mutch; Naaden; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; 0'Connell;
Red1in; Rebinson; Sand; Scherber; Scnobinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, B.; Stenehjem, W.; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac;
Traynor; Urlacher; wWanzek; Watne; Wogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Tallackson

Engrossed HB 1017, as amended, passed, the title was agrzed to, and the
emergency clause was declared carried.

HRAFHARR KRR RA TR

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that HB 1178, which is on the Sixth order, e laid over one
legislative day, which motion prevai’ed.

MOTION
SEM. GOETZ MOYED that HB 1416, which is on the Sixth order, be laid over two
legislative days, which motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1432, as reengrossed: SEN. W. STENEHJEM (Judiciary Committee) MOVED that
the amendments on SJ pages 1159-1161 be adopted and then be placed on
the Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1432: A BILL for an Act to create and enact two new sections to chapter
16.1-11 and a new subdivision to subsection 1 of section 28-32-01 of
the MNorth Dakota Century Code, relating to the conduct of a
presidential preference contest and exceptions from the definition of
administrative agency; to amend and reenact sections 16.1-11-02,
16.1-11-63, 16.1-11-64, 16.1-11-67, 16.1-11-23, 16.1-11-34, and
subsection 2 of section 16.1-12-02.2, relating to the date of the



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1235

presidential preference contest; to provice an appropriation; to
provide for application; and to provide an expiration date.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which hes been
read, the roll was called and there were 31 YEAS, 17 NAYS, O EXCUSED,
1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg; Heitkamp;
Holmperg; Kinncin; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee; Lips; Mutch; Naaden;
Nalewaja; MNelson, G.; MNething; Sand; Schobinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, B.; Stenenjem, W.; Streibel; Ternefos; Thane; Traynor;
Urlacher; Wanzek; Watne

NAYS: DeMers; Heinrich; Kelsh; Krauter; LaFountzin; Langley; Lindaas;
Mathern; Mushik; Helson, C.; 0O'Conneli; Redlin; Robinson; Scherber;
Tomac; Wogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:  Tallackson

Reengrossed HB 1432, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

AR KK R IR AR R K

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1001, as engrossed: SEN. GOETZ (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the
amendments on SJ pages 1194-1195 be adopted and then be placed on the
Fourteerth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 10661: A BILL for an Act providing an approoriation for defraying the
expenses of the legislative branch of government; to amend and reenact
section 54-03-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
compensation and expense reimbursement of members of the legislative
assembly; to provide for a technology applications committee of menbers
from the budget section; to provide for a legislative council study; to
provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been
read, the roll was called and there were 42 YEAS, 6 NAYS, O EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT
AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg; Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg;
Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley;
Lee; Lindaas; Lips: Mathern; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nalewaja;
Nelson, C.; MNelson, G.; MNething; Redlin; Robinson; Sand; Scheraer;
Schobinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem, B.; Stenehjem, W.; Streibel;
Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher; Wetne; Wogsland

MNAYS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; 0'Connell; Wanzek; Yockim
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Tallackson

Engrossed HB 1001, as amended, passed, the title was agreed to, and the
emergency clause was declared carried.

B L

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1006, as engrossed: SEN. ST. AUBYN (Appropriations Committee) MOVED tnat
the amendments on SJ pages 1195-1198 pe adopted and then be placed on
the Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.



1236 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1006: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the
expenses of tne state department of health and consolidated
laboratories and to provide for a study of the licensing of home health
care providers.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of tne amended bill, which has been
read, the roll was called and there were 49 YEAS, O NAYS, O EXCUSED, O ABSENT

AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
deinrich; Heitkamp; Hoimberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; Lips; Mathern; Mushik;
Mutch; Naaden; MNalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; C'Connell;
Redlin; Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schobinger; Sclberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, B.; Stenehjem, W.; Streibel; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane;
Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher; Wanzek; Watne; Wogsland; Yockim

Engrossed HB 1006, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

KEEANTA RN AR A ARk

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED thet the Senate be on the Fourteenth order and that HB 1305
be moved tc the top of the Fourteenth order, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1385: A BILL fcr an Act to amend and r~eenact sections 61-32-03 and
61-32-07 of the Neorth Dakota Century Code, relating to drainage permits
and closing drains; to repeal sections 51-32-01, 61-32-82, 51-32-04,
61-32-65, 61-32-C6, 61-32-09, and 61-32-11 of the Nerth Dakota Century
Code, relating tc wetlands.

MOTIOHN
SEN. KELSH MOVED that Engrossed HB 1305 be amended as follows, whick motion
failed on a verification vote.

Page 1, line 5, after "wetlands" insert “; and to provide an effective date"

Page 4, after line 12, insert:

"SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. Tnis Act becomes effective on
December 1, 199%."

Renumber accordingly

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that the question ke taken at 11:15 a.m., which motion
prevailed.

ROLL CALL
The cuestion being on the final passage of the bill, which has been read, and
has ccmmittee recommendation of DO PASS, the rcll was called and thers were
26 YEAS, 23 NAYS, O EXCUSED, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Bowman; Christmann; Freborg; Grindberg; Kinnoin; Krauter; Kringstad;
Langley; Lindaas; Mathern; Mutch; Nazaden; HNelson, G.; Nething;
0'Connel’; Rob°nson; Sand; Schobinger; Sclberg; Streibel; Tallackson;
Tennefos; Tomac; Wanzek; wogsiand; Yockim

NAYS: Andrist; DeMers; Goetz; Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh;
Krebsbach; LaFountain; Lee; Lips; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Redlin;
Scherber; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem, B.; Stenehjem, W.; Thane; Traynor;
Urlacher; Watne



S S e —

57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1237

Engrossed HB 1305 passed and the title was agveed to.

AT KRR R K e AR e e

MOTION
SEN. W. STENEHJEM MOVED that Sen. Watne reslace Sen. W. Stenehjem on the
Cenference Committee on Engrossed SB 2349, which motion prevailed.

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that the Senate stand in recess unti® 3:00 p.m., which
motion orevailed.

THE SENATE RECONVENED pursuant to recess tzken, with President Myrdal
presiding.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1007, as engrossed: SEN. NAADEN (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the
amencments on SJ page 1198 be adopted and then be placed an the
Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which metion prevailec.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1007: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the
expenses of the Indian affairs commissiaon.

ROLL CALL
The gquestion being con the final passage of the amended kill, which has been
read, the roll was called and there were 47 YEAS, O NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSEN™
AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowran; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grirdberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Kreksbach;
Kringstad; LaFcuntain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; Lips; Mathern; PMushik;
Naaden; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; C'Connell; Redlin;
Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schooinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, B.; Streibel; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Traynor;
Urlacher; Wanze<; Watne; Wogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenehjem, W.

Engrossed HB 1007, as amended, passed and the title was agrzed to.

e o fe ok e ok e e ok kb e

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that HB 1019 be moved :o tie top of the calendar, which
motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1019, as engrossed: SEN. HOLMBERG (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that
the amendments on SJ pages 1202-1206 be adopted ard then be placed on
the Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which moticon prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1019: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defrayirg the
expenses of job service North Dakota; to amend and reenact
subsection 11 cf section !l and section 2 of chapter 493 of the 1993
Session Laws, relating to the new jobs training program; to repeal
section 6 of crapter 493 of the 1993 Session Laws, relating to the
expiration date of the new jobs training program; and to declare an
emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being or the final passage of the amended b®11, which has been



1238 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

read, the roll was calied and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, O EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT
AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; Lips; Mathern; Musnik;
Naaden; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; O'Connell; Rediin;
Robinson; Sard; Scherber; Schobinger; Sclberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, 8.; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Trayncr; Urlacker;
Aanzek; Watne; hogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenehjem, W.; Tallacksen

Engrossed KB 1019, as amended, passed, the title was agreed to, and the
emergency clause was declared carried.

e e e e e ek e Rk R R R

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1015, as engrossed: SEN. NAADEN (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the
atendments on SJ pages 1198-1201 be adopted and then be placed on the
Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1615: A BILL for an Act to provide an approoriation for defraying the
expenses of the commissioner of university and school Tands.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amerded bill, which hes been
read, the roll was called and there were 46 YEAS, O NAYS, O EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT
AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Keinrich; He'tkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; Lips; Mathern; Mushik;
Naaden; Nalewaja; N\elson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; 0'Connell; Redlin;
Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schobinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, B.; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher;
Warzek; Watne; Wogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenehjem, W.; Tallackson

Engrossed H3 1015, as amended, oassed and the title was agreed to.

e ek o e e e e o o

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMEMTS
HB 1022, as engrossed: SEN. HOLMBERG (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that
the amendments on SJ pages 1206-1207 be adopted and then be placed on
the Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1622: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the
expenses of the state board for vocational and technical education; to
provide a statement of legislative intent; and to allow the transfer of
appropriation authority to the salaries and wages line item.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been
read, the roll was called and there were 46 YEAS, O NAYS, @ EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT
AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowwman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; Lips; Mathern; Mushik;



57th DAY FRIDAY, MNARCH 24, 1995 1239

Naaden; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nethirg; 0'Connell; Redlin;
Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schobinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Steneljem, B.; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher;
danzek; Watne; Wogsland; Yockin

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenekjem, W.; Tallacksen

Engrossed HB 1022, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

e ok e e e ok e e e

COMSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1154: SEN. KELSH (Education Committee) MOVED that the amendments on
SJ pages 1207-1212 be adopted and then be placed cn the Fourteentn
order with DO PASS, which moticr prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1154: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 5 of sectior
15-29-08, subsection 1 of section 15-35-01.1, subsection 6 of sectier
15-60-01, subsection 1 of section 15-60-10, section 15-66-11,
subsection 7 of section 21-03-07, subsection 1 of section 57-15-16, and
subsection 1 of section 57-15-17 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to authority of school boards, approval of school construction
projects, approval of school construction Tlcans by the board of
universizy and school lands, and financing of school construction.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been
reac, the roll was callea and there were 46 YEAS, O NAYS, O EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT
AND NGT VOTING.

YEAS: Andris:; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmperg; Ke sh; Kinnoin; Krau:er; Krebsbach;
Kringstac; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; L_ips; Mathern; Mushik;
Naaden; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; HNething; O'Cornell; Redlin;
Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schobinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, B.; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher;
Wanzek; Watne; Wogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND MNOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenenjem, W.; Tallackson

H8 1154, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

dkkdk kA kR Rk kA ANR

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1256, as engrossed: SEN. O'CONNELL (Transportation Committee) MOVED that
the amendments on SJ page 1212 be adopted and then te placed on the
Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1256: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 43-23-03, 43-20-€7,
43-20-.2, 43-20-12.1, subsectior 6 of section 43-28-01, subsections 1
and 3 of section 43-28-04, section 43-28-05, subsecticn 5 of section
43-28-06, sections 43-28-11, 43-28-12.2, subsecticns 1 and 2 of section
43-28-15, sections 43-28-19, ard 43-28-23 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to dental hygien‘sts and the practice of centistry.

ROLL CALL
The guestion being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been
read, the roll was called and there were 35 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT
AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrick; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach;



1240 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; Ligs; Mathern; Mushik;
Naaden; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; 0'Connell; Redlin; Robinson;
Sand; Scherber; Schcbinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem, B.;
Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher; Wanzek; Watne;
Wogsland; Yockim

NAYS: Nalewaja
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenehjem, W.; Tallackson

Engrossed HB8 1256, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

e A kAR ek e R RO R

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS
HB 1493, as engrossed: SEN. B. STENEHJEM (Transportation Committee) MOVED
that the amendments on SJ pages 1212-1213 be zdopted and then be placed
on :he Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1493: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section ta crapter
24-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a fleet committee
to represent the board of higher educaticn's interests in state-owned
motor vehicles; te amend and reenact sections 24-02-63.3 and 24-02-03.4
of the North Dakota Century Coce, rela:ing to the central management
system for state-owned motor vehicles and the transfer of titles; and
to provide an expiration date.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been
read, the roil was ca'led and there were 46 YEAS, O NAYS, C EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT

AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowmarn; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebspach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lirdaas; Lips; Mathern; Mushik;
Naaden; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; 0'Conne’l; Redlin;
Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schobinger; So’berg; St. Aubyn;
Stenshjem, B.; Streibel; Temefes; Thane; Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher;
Wanzzk; Watne; wogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND MOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenehjem, W.; Tallackson
Ingrossed HB 1493, as amended, passed and the title was agreed to.

B T e T 2

HOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that HB 1284, which is on the Sixth order, be laid over one
‘egislative day, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1011: 4 BILL for an Act to provide an appropriazion for defrayirg the
expenses of the state fair association.

MOTION
SEN. REDLIK MOVED that Engrossed HB 1011 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 11, replace "288,800" with "335,000"
Page 1, Tine 12, replace "498,800" with "545,000"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1241

DEPARTMENT 665 - STATE FAIR

SENATE - This amercmen: increases funding for State Fair premiums by $46,200
fron the general <und, from $288,800 to $335,000.

REQUEST
SEN. KRAUTER REQUESTED a reccrded roll call vote on the motion to adopt the
proposec amendments to Engrossed HB 1011, wnich request was granted.

ROLL CALL
The question being on tne motion to adopt the prooosed amendments to
Engrossed HB 1011, the roll was called and :here were 23 YEAS, 23 NAYS,

0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSEMT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: DeMers; Heinrich; Heitkamp; Kelsh; Kinroin; Krauter; Krebsbach;
LaFountain; Llangl2y; Lindaas; Lips; Mathern; Mushik; MNelson, C.;
0‘Connell; Redlin; Robinson; Scherber; Screbinger; Tomac; Wazne;
Wogsland; Yockim

MNAYS: Andrist; Bowran; Christmann; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg; Holmberg;
Kringstad; Lee; Naaden; Nalewaja; Neison, G.; Mething; Sand; Solberg;
St. Aubyn; Stenehjem, B.; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Traynor; Urlacter;
Wanzek

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenshjem, W.; Tallackson
The proposed amencments to Engrossed HB 1011 failed.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the “ina' passage of the bill, which has been read, and
has committee recommendzticn of DO PASS, the ro’l was called and there were
46 YEAS, O NAYS, O EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND MHOT VOTING.

YEAS: Ancrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freberg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Ke'sh; Kinroin; Krauter; «rebsbach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; Lindaas; Lips; Mathern; Mushik;
Naaden; MNalewzja; Melson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; C'Conne’l; Redlin;
Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schopinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Stenehjem, B.; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Tomac; Traynor; Urlacher;
Aanzek; Watne; Wogsland; Yockim

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenehjem, W.; Tallackson

Engrossed H3 1011 passed and the title was agreed to.

TRk e Rk kR kok kR

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1090: A BILL for an Act to create and emact a new subsection to section
47-30.1-01 and section 47-30.1-16.1 cf the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to definitions applicab’e to the Uniform Unclaimed Properzy
Act and unclaimed mineral proceeds; to amend and reenact sudbsection 1
of section 47-30.1-082, subsection 1 of section 47-30.1-05, subsection 4
of section 47-30.1-06, subsections 1 and 3 of section 47-30.1-07,
section 47-30.1-10, subsection 1 of section 47-30.1-12, section
47-30.1-13, subsect‘o1 1 of section 47-30.1-14, sections 47-30.1-16,
47-30.1-17, subsections 1 and 4 of section 47-30.1-18, section
47-30.1-19.1, subsect-on 3 of section 47-30.1-24, and subsection 1 cf
section 47-38.1-35 of the North Dakcta Century Code, relating to
abandoned property under the Uniform Unclaimed Property Act; and to
repeal sections 47-30.1-19 and 47-30.1-21 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating :o the payment or delivery of and the crediting of
dividends accrued on abandoned property.



1242 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

ROLL CALL
The question being cn the final passage of the bill, which has been read, and
has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were
43 YEAS, 3 NAYS, O EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VITING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; Freborg; Goetz; Grindberg;
Heinrich; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kelsh; Kinnoin; Krauter; Krebsbach;
Kringstad; LaFountain; Langley; Lee; L'ndaas; Lips; Mathern; Fushik;
Naacen; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething; O'Connell; Redlin;
Robinson; Sand; Scherber; Schobinger; St. Aubyn; Tennefos; Thane;
Tomac; Trayner; Urlacher; Vanzek; Watne; Wogsland; Yockim

NAYS: Solberg; Stenehjem, B.; Streibel
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Stenenjem, wW.; Tallackson

Engrossed H3 1090 passed and the title was agreed to.

KRR TRk F kA AAAAA AN

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that the Senate stand in recess for five minutes, which
motion prevailed.

THE SENATE RECONVEMED pursuant to recess taken, with President Myrdal
presiding.

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that FB 1228, which is on the Fourteenth orcer, be laid over
cne legislative day, which motior crevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1322: A BILL for &n Act to create and enact a new section to chapter
15-12 of the North Dakotz Century Code., relating to creation of a
special fund to develop eighteenth street on the campus of North Dakota
state university.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the bill, which has been reac, and
has committee recommendation of D0 PASS, the rcll was called and there were
38 YEAS, 7 NAYS, O EXCUSED, 4 ABSENT AND NOT YOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Christmann; DeMers; 3oetz; Grindberg; Heitkamp;
Holmberg; Kelsh; <rebsbach; Kringstad; Lafountain; Lee; Lindaas; Lips;
Mathern; Mushik; Naaden; Nalewaja; Nelson, C.; Nelson, G.; Nething;
0'Connell; Redlin; Robinson; Scherber; Schobinger; Solberg; St. Aubyn;
Streipel; Tennefos; Thane; Traynor; Urlacher; Wanzek; Watne; Wogsland;
Yockim

MAYS: Freporg; Heinrich; Kinnoin; Krauter; Sand; Stenehjem, B.; Tomac
ABSENT AND MOT VOTING: Langley; Mutch; Stenenhjem, W.; Tallackson
HB 1322 passed and the title was agreed to.

FH IR K KKK R KRR

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE
SEN. KREBSBACH MOVED tnat the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to
Engrossed SB 2181 as printed on SJ pages 103€-1038 and that a conference
committee be appointed tc meet witn a like committee from the House, which
notion prevailed on a vcice vote.



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1243

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as & Conference Committee on Engrossed S8 2181:
Sens. Grindberg, Krebsbach, Scherber.

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE
SEN. URLACHER MOVED that the Senate do not ccncur in the House amercments to
Engrossed SB 2425 as printed on SJ page 1041 and that a conference commit:iee
be appcinted to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion
orevailed on a voice vote.

APPOINTMENT OF COMFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed SB 2425:
Sens. Thane, Urlacher, DeMers.

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE
SEN. MUTCH MOVED that ths Senate do not concur ‘n the House amendments to
SB 2520 as printed on SJ page 1056 and tnat a conference committee be
aopointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which metion
prevailed on a voice vote.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE  PRESIDENT  APPOINTED as & Conference Committee on  SB 2520:
Sens. Krebsbach, Sand, _angley.

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE
SEN. THANE MOVED that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to
Engrossed SCR 4046 as printed on SJ page 1122 and that a conference committee
Je appointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion
prevailed on a voice vote.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE PRESIDENT APPOIMTED zs a Conference Committee on Engrossed SCR 4946:
Sens. B. Stenehjem, Lee, DeMers.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. W. STENEKJEM MOVED that the President appoint a committee of three to
act with a2 like committee from the House as a Conference Comm‘ttee on
Ingrossed HB 1089, whicr motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1089:
Sers. Traynor, ¥. Stenehjem, C. Nelson.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEM. W. STENEHJEM MOVED :hat the President appoint a committee of three to
act with a lice committee from the House as a Conference Committee on

Engrossed HB 1151, wnich motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed +B 1151:
Sens. W. Stenehjem, Traynor, C. Nelson.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. MUTCH MOVED that the President appoint a committee of three to act with
a like comittee from the House as a Conference Committee on
Engrossed HB 1155, which motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Commitzee on Engrossed 4B 1155:
Sens. Sand, Krebsbach, Scheroer.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. B. STEMEHJEM MOVED trat the President appoint a committee of three to
act with a like commiztee from the House as a Conference Committee on
Engrossed HB 1163, which motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1163:
Sens. B. Stenehjem, Mutch, Kelsh.



1244 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. TRAYNOR MOVED that the President appoint a committee of three to act
witk a 1like committee from the +House as a Conference Committee 07

Engrossed HB 1210, which motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1210:
Sens. Traynor, {ringstad, Yockim.

APPOINTMENT OF COMFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. MUTCH MOVED that tne President appoint a committee of three to act with
a lice committee from the House as a Conference Committee on
Engrossed HB 1250, which motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as & Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1250:
Sens. Mutch, Krebsbach, Langley.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEW. THANE MOVED that the President appoint a committee of three to act with
a like committee from the House as a Confererce Committee on
Engrossed HB 1309, which motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as & Conference Commitiee on Engrossed H3 1309:
Sens. Bowman, B. Stenehjem, Mathern.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. MUTCH MOVED that the President appoint a committee of three to act with
a like committee from the House as a Conference Committee on HB 1329, which
motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on HB 1329: Sens. Andrist,
Sand, Krauter.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. URLACHER MOVED that the President appoint a committee of three to act
with a Tike committee from the House as & Cenference Committee cn
Engrossed HB 1367, which motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossec HB 1367:
Sens. Watne, Urlacher, DeMers.

MESSAGE T0 THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Presicent has signed and your signature is respectfully
requested on: SB 2533, SB 2535, SCR 4601, SCR 4002, SCR 4018, SCR 49823,
SCR 4043, SCR 4€39.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed and your signature is respectfully
requested on: HB 1012, HB 1020, HB 1052, HB 1055, HB 1145, HB 1177, HB 1217,
HCR 3047.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed and ycur signature fs respectfully
reguested on: HB 1346, HB 1368, K3 1388, HB 1463, HB 1474, HB 1496,
HCR 3302.

MESSAGE TO THE SEMNATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 2068, SB 2096, SB 2369,
SB 2377, SB 2380, SB 2382, SB 2395, SB 2492, SB 2496, SB 2501, SB 2511,
SB 2522, SB 2527, SB 2532, SCR 4045, SCR 4855, SCR 4856, SCR 4057, SCR 4060,
SCR 4061.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House has amendec and failed to pass: SB 2420.



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1245

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
Tre following bill was delivered to the Governor for his approval at the hour
af 3:30 o.m., March 24, 1995: SB 2194.

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
Tre following bills were delivered tc the Governor for his approval at the
qour of 3:30 p.m., March 24, 1995: SB 2068, SB 2096, SB 2369, SB 2377,
5B 2380, SB 2382, SB 2395, SE 2492, SB 2496, SB 2501, SB 2511, SB 2522,
SB 2527, SB 2532.

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
The following resolutions were delivered to the Secretary of State for his
filing at tne hour of 3:30 p.m., March 24, 1995: SCR 4045, SCR 4055,
SCR 4056, SCR 4057, SCR 4060, SCR 4061.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK)
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House does not concur “n the Senate amendments 1o
#B 1138 and HB 1260 and the Speaker has appointed as a conference committee
to act with a like committee from the Senate on:

HB 1138: Reps. Koppelman; Jacobs; Glassheim
HB 1268: Reps. Carlson; Torgerson; Mutzenberger

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate does not concur in the House amendments to SB 2181,
SB 2425, SB 2520, and SCR 4046 and the President has appointec as a
conference committee to act with @ 1ike committee from the House on:

SB 2181: Sens. Grindberg; Krebsbach; Scherber
SB 2425: Sens. Thane; Urlacher; DeMers

SB 2520: Sens. Krebsbach; Sand; Langley

SCR 4046: Sens. B. Stenehjem; Lee; DeMers

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The President has appointed as a conference committee to act
vith a like committee from the Fouse on:

HB 1083: Sens. Traynor; W. Sterehjem; C. Kelson
HB 1151: Sens. W. Stenehjem; Treynor; C. Kelson
HB 1155: Sens. Sand; Krebsbach; Scherber

HB 1163: Sens. B. Stenehjem; Mutch; Kelsh

HB 1218: Sens. Traynor; Kringstad; Yockim

HB 1256: Sens. Mutch; Krebsbacrk; Langley

HB 1309: Sens. Bowman; B. Stenerjem; Mathern

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM C. PARKER, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Presicent has appointed as a conference committee to act
with a 1ike committee from the kouse on:

HB 1329: Sens. Andrist; Sand; Krauter
HB 1367: Sens. Watne; Urlacher; CeMers

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED that the absent member be excused, which motion preva‘led.

MOTION
SEN. GOETZ MOVED :that the Senate be on the Fifth, Seventh, and Sixteenth
orders cf business and at the conciusion of those orders, the Senate stana
adjcurred until 8:00 a.m., Monday, March 27, 1995, which motion prevailed.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2539: Human Services Committee  (Sen. Thane, Chairman) recommends
AMEUDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS (& YEAS,
3 NAYS, O ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2539 was placed on the Sixth
order on the calendar.



1246 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

Page 1, line 6, after the pericd insert:
ny
Page 1, line 10, replace "No" with:
'2. No"
Page 1, Tine 13, replace the second "the' with ":
a. The"

Page 1, line 14, replace "preven:" with "save", replace “"death" with "life",
after "wcman" insert a semicolon, and replace ", in" with:

"b. In*
Page 1, Tine 15, replace "when" with “on’y so long as"

Page 1, line 16, replace "to avoid a loss of federal funds o:therwise
aveilable” with "as a condition of continued state participation in the
medicaid program"

Page 1, line 17, after the fifth period insert “Payment “or an abertion in a
case of gross sexual imposition, sexual imposition, sexual abuse of a
ward, or incest may not be mede under this section unless the act of
gross sexual imposition, sexual imposition, sexual abuse of a ward, or
incest is reported to @ law enforcement agency tefore the abortion is
performed. In cases wherz2 the victim is a minor, the reporting
requirement may be satisfied by repor:ing the act tc an appropriate law
enforcement agency or to an agency autnorized to receive child abuse
and neglect reports under chapter 50-25.1. The state shall establisn
procedures that permit the repcrting requirements to be waived, and the
precedure reimbursed, if the treating physician certifies that, in the
physician's professioral opinion, the patient was unakle, for physical
or psychological reasons, to comply with the reporting requirements."

Renumber accerdingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1002, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Nething, Chairman)
recomrends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO
PASS (13 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1002 was
placed on the Sixth orcer on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, replace tne first "ard" with "to provide an exemption from
the provisions of secticn 54-44.1-11 of the North Dakota Century Code;
te provide for a study of the allocation of urified court revenues and
costs;", after ‘"sections" insert '11-17-84, 11-17-65,", and after
"27-02-02' insert ", 27-03-0%,"

Page I, line 3, zfter "to" insert "fees chargec by the clerks of the distric:
and supreme courts and"

Page 1, line 4, after "judges” insert "; to repeal section 14-06.1-15 of the
Kerth Dakota Century Code, relatirg to the displaced homemakers
account; and to provide an effective date”

Page 1, line 15, replace "4,595,056" with "4,617,927"

Page 1, line 16, replace "1,564,240" with "1,707,240"

Page 1, Tine 18, replace "311,326" with *319,416"



57th
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Pzge
Page
Fage

Sage

DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1247
1, line 19, replace "6,596,602" with "6,770,563"

1, line 21, replace "6,540,930" with “6,714,891"

2, line 3, replace "19,497,850" with "19,702,589"

2, line &, replace "445,562" with "520,562"

2, line 6, replace "956,431" with "974,018"

2, line 7, replace "27,396,330" witnh "27,699,648"
2, line 9, replace "27,136,789" with "27,440,107"
2, line 18, replace "34,078,854" with "34,556,133"
2, line 20, replace "34,466,067" with "34,943,346"

3, after line 8, insert:

“SECTION 5. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY OF ALLOCATION OF UNIFIED
COURT REVENUES AND COSTS. The legislative council shall study the
unified court system with emphasis on the distribution of court
revenues and the allocation of the costs of the system between the
counties and the state. The study must include consideration of the
allocation of costs and revenues that existed under the county court
system and the redistribution of costs anc revenues under existing
statutes as well as changes that should be made tc more equitably
handle the funding of the unified court system. The legislative
council snall report its findings and recommendations, together with
any legislation needed to implement the recommendations, to the
fifty-fifth legislative assembly.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 11-17-04 of the 1993 Suppiement
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenactec as follows:

11-17-04. Fees to be charged by the clerk of the district court.

1. The clerk of the district court shall charge and collect the
following fees in civil cases:

3= a. For filing a case for decision Fr—eaistrict—court—wkich
that is not a small claims action, =westy eighty dollars.

2- (1) Ten dollars of this fee must be paid by the clerk of
court to the state treasurer for deposit in the
civil legal services fund.

(2) For the filing of a petition for dissoluticn of
marriage, annulment, or separation from bed and
board, fifty dollars of this fee must be paid by the
clerk of court to the state treasurer for depgsit in
the displacec homemaker account created by section
14-06.1-14.

(3) For all other filings, fourteen dollars of this fee
must be paid by the clerk of court to the state
treasurer for deposit in the state general fund.

b. For filing an answer to a case that is not a small claims
action, fifty dollars.
¢. For filing a small claims action in district court, ten

dollars.



1248

o

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

d. -;or filing any matter authorized tc be filed in the

office of the clerk of court other than
tas : } - under subdivisicen a, b,
or ¢, five dollars.

e. for preparing, certifying, issuing, or transmitting any
document, five dollars; or such lesser fee as may be set
by a schedule to be promulgated by the state court
administrator.

f. Ffor filing a moction to modify an crder for alimony,

property division, <chilé support, or child custody,
ety thirty dollars. The clerk shall deposit this fee

EHLTL O e bR S SRS es bl et —mnctne Aepes tied wi i

sRf—thereastersmust—oe—depesited with the state treasurer
ent—credited—to—the——state for deposit in the general fund
of the state treasury.

g. For filing an answer to a motion to modify an orcer for

alimony, property division. child support, or child
custody, thirty dollars.

Section 27-01-07 applies to fees charged under this section.
The clerk of court may not charge or collect any fee,
prescribed by tnis or any other section, frem the esusrty—er
. £ i ce; e .y ; ¢
is—Jecated—rpor—may—the—clerk—of courtcharge—or—eceHect—<he

state or an agency thereof cor from a pelitical subdivision or
agency thereof.

SECTION 7.  AMEMDMENT. Section 11-17-04 of the North DJakota

Century Code as amended by section € c¢f this Act is amendec and
reenacted as follows:

11-17-04. Fees to be charged by the clerk of the district court.

x.

The clerk of the district court shall charge and co’lect the
following fees in civil cases:

a. Feor filing a case for decision that is not a sma’1 claims
action, eignty doilars.

(1) Ten dollars of this fee must be paid by the clerk of
court to the state treasurer for deposit in tne
civil legal services fund.

(2) For the filing of z oetition for dissoluticn of
marriage, annulment, or separation from bked and
board, fifty dollars of this fee must be paid by the
clerk of court to the state treasurer for deposit in
the displaced homemaker account created by section
14-06.1-14.

(3) For all other filings, feu=teen fifty dollars of
this fee must be paid by the clerk of court to the
state treasurer for ceposit in the state general
fund.



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1249

b. For filing an answer to a case that is not a small claims
action, fifty dollars. The clerk shall deposit this fee
with the state treasurer for deposit in the general “und
in the state treasury.

¢. For filing a small claims actien in district court, ten
dollars.

d. For fi'ing any matter authorized to be filed in tne
office of the <clerk of court other than under
subdivision a, b, or ¢, five dollars.

e. For preparing, certifying, issuing, or transmitting any
document, five dollars; or such lesser fee as may be set
by a schedule to be promulgated by the state court

administrator.

f. For filing a motion or an answer to a motion to modify an
order for alimory, oroperty division, chi'd support, or
child custody, thirty dollars. The c’erk shall deposit
this fee with the state treasurer for deposit in the
gereral fund of the state treasury.

2. Section 27-81-C7 applies to fees charged under this sectien.
The clerk of court may not charge or cellect ary fee,
prescribed by this or any other section, from the state or an
agency therecf or from a political subdivision or agency

thereof.

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 11-17-65 of the 1293 Supplement
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reeracted as follows:

11-17-65. Clerk to keep record of fees - Monthly report to
county auditor. The clerk of the district court shall keep a public
record of all money received as fees for services rendered as clerk,
Aithin taree days after the close of each calendar menth and also at
the close of the clerk's term of office, the clerk snall file with the
county auditor a statement under oath showing the amount of fees
received as clerk since the date of the clerk's last report, and within
three days thereafter the clerk shall deposit with the courty treasurer
the total sum of such fees which must be used for facilities, except
fees whies that the clerk is directed to deposit w'th the state
treasurer or is authorized expressly to retain.”

3, line 13, replace “seventy-three" with "“seventy-five", replace "seven"
with "nine", and replace "two" with “thirty-six"

3, line 14, replace "seventy-five" with "seventy-seven" anc replace
“nine" with *four"

3, line 15, replace "thirteen" with "forty-eight"
3, line 17, replace "one" with "thirty-six"

3, Tire 18, replace “sixty-four" with "eighty-four"

3, after line 18, insert:

“SECTION 16. AMEMDMENT. Section 27-03-05 of the North Dakota
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:



1256

Page

Page

Page
Page
Page

Page

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

27-03-05. Fees to he charged and collected by clerk of supreme
court. The clerk of the supreme court shall charge and collect in
advance a fee of £ty one hundred twenty-five dollars upon the filing
in the supreme court of the record in any cause upon appeal, or upon
the fi'ing in such court of a petition in any cause seeking the
exercise of the original jurisdiction thereof."

3, Tine 23, replace "sixty-saven" with ‘seventy", ~emove ‘"nine”,
overstrice "hundred", and replace "forty-nine" with "sixty-eight"

3, line 24, replace "sixty-nine' with "seventy-one", overstrike "nire"
and insert immediately thereafter "four"

3, line 23, replace "eighty-seven" with "seventy-two"
4, line 3, replace "twenty-nine' with "fifty-six"

4, line 4, replace "seventy-eight" with "ninety-two"
4, after line 4, insert:

"SECTION 12. REPEAL. Section 14-06.1-15 of the North Dakota
Century Code is repealed.

SECTION 13. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 7 of th's Act becomes
effective on July 1, 1997."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 183 - SUPREME COURT

SENATE - This amendment makes the following changes:



HOUSE VERSION

Salaries and wages $4,595,056
Operating expenscs 1,564,240
Equipment 125,980
Judges' retirement 311,326
Total all funds $6,596,602
Less estimated income 55,672
Total general fund $6,510,930
FT1E 47

JUDTCIAL SALARY
INCREASES'

$22,871

8,090
$30,961

$30,961

RESTOR(
OPLRATING
FUNDING

$143,000

$143,000

$143,000

TOTAL CHANGES

$ 22,871
143,000
]

8,090
$173,961
0

$173,961

o

SLNATE VERSION

$4,617,927
1,767,240
125,980
319,416

$6,/70,563
55,672

56,714,691

a7

! Provides judges wilh the $60 per month and the three percent given olher state employees during Lhe 1993-95 biennium and also

provides for a two percent increase in each year of the 1995-9/ biennium.

The amendment provides for the following judicial sdlaries:

G66T ‘b2 HOWWW “AVAIYd AVQ 43S

182t



1252 JOURNAL OF THE SEMNATE
CHIEF
JUSTICE JUSTICES
Current $73,595 $71,555
July 1, 1995  $78,072 $75,936
July 1, 1996  $79,632 $77,448

57th DAY

This amendment also adés a section providing for a Legislative Council study

of the allocation of unified court revenuss and costs.

The amendment a’so increases the Supreme Court filing fee by $75, from $50 to
$125. This increase °s expected to generate an adcitional $28,500 of

revenues for the general fund.

The amendment also provides for the following district court filing fee

increases and related revenues:

PROJECTED
ADDITIONAL
GENERAL
PRESENT PROPOSED FUND
TYPE OF FILING FEE FEE IEVENUE
Divorce $80 $80
Post Jucgment 20 30 $ 163,240
Motions
General civil 30 30 301,224
Probate 30 80 69,636
Answers-Divorce 0 50
Answers-Post 0 30
Judgment Motions
Answers-General 0 50
District court filing $ 534,100
fee increases
Supreme Court filing 28,500
fee increase
Grand total increase $ 562,600

PROJECTED
ADDITIONAL
COUNTY
REVENUE

§ 774,576
179,064
127,080
417,375

281,850

$1,779,945

The allocation of the filing fee increases is effective through June 30,
1997, and after that date the increased fees go to the state general fund.

DEPARTMENT 185 - DISTRICT COURTS

SENATE - This amendment makes the fc’lowing changes::



HOUSL

VERSION
Salaries and wages $19,49/,850
Operaling expenses 6,502,487
Equipment 445,562
Judges' retirement 950,431
lotal all funds $2/,396,330
Less estimated income __ 259,541
Total general fund $27,136,789
It 184,82

JUDICTAI RESTOR(

SALARY EQUIPMENI TOTAL

INCREASIS! FUNDING CHANGLS
$204,739 $204,739
$75,000 75,000
23,579 - 23,579
$228,318 $75,000 $303,318
$228,318 $75,000 $303,318
0

SENATE
VERSION
$19,/702,589
6,502,487
520,562
974,010

$27,699,648
__ 259,541

$27,440,107
184,82

! Provides judges with the $60 per month and the three percenl given other state employees during the 1993-95
biennium and also provides for a two percent increase in each year of the 1995-97 biennium.

provides for the following judicial salaries:

The amendment

AVO Y3.S

G661 ‘b2 HOYVW “AVAI¥d

€621



1254

HB 1005:

Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

Page

Page

PRESIDING
JUDGE JUDGE
Curren: $67,551 $65,970
July 1, 1995  $71,724 $70,068
July 1, 1996  $73,164 $71,472

Appropriations

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

Committee  (Sen. Nething,

57th DAY

recommends

AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS (14 YEAS,

O NAYS, O ABSENT ANC NOT VOTING).

orger on the calendar.

HB 1805 was placed on the Sixth

1, line 3, after the semicolon insert "to provice for a study of tie

agricultural
extension service;"

1, Tine 16, replace

1, Tine 17, replace

1, line 19, replace

1, line 20, replace

1, line 21, replace

experimert station and

"19,039,731" with "18,949,731"
"3,340,300" witk "3,330,300"

*22,805,031" with "22,705,631"
*12,979,180" with "12,479,:80"

‘9,825,851 with "10,225,851"

2, line 4, replace "72,450" with '72,450"

2, after line 4, insert:
“Capital improvements

2, line 5, replace "920,931" with ‘2,429,931"

2, line 6, replace "317,557" with "1,817,557"

2, line
2, line
2, line
2, line
2, line
2, line
2, line
3, line
3, line

3, line

10,
11

12,
1
15,
16,

replace
replace
replace
replace
replace
replace
replace
replace
replace

replace

3, line 29, replace

'32,152,867" with "32,428,292"
*4,100,080" with "4,353,080"
“1,327,746" with "1,357,746"
"658,800" with "698,800"
"38,539,493" with "39,137,918"
“17,104,946" with "16,872,346"
"21,434,547" with "22,265,572"
'452,413" with '506,£13"
'819,140" with "873,140"
"518,201" with "572,201"

"116,200" with "116,200"

3, after Tine 29, insert:

"

Caoital improvements

4, line 1, replace "811,830" with "1,411,830"

4, line 2, replace "329,100" with "629,100"

North Dakota

state university

1,500,000"



57th

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

Page

Page
Page

Page

DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1255

4, line 3, replace "482,730" with “782,730"

4, line 26, replace "15,000" with "220,€0Q"

4, line 27, replace "861,485" with "1,066,485"
5, line 1, replace '735,000" witn "967,600"

5, line 4, replace "835,000" with "1,067,500"

-

5, line 5, replace "37,233,389" with "38,358,414"

5, line 6, replace "35,382,848" with "36,387,848"
5, line 7, replace "72,616,237" with *75,246,262"
6, line 4, after "products" insert "or equioment"
6, line 5, renlace “$50,000" with "$75,000"

6, remove lines 20 through 25

6, line 26, replace "The funds provided in this section" with "There ‘s
hereby apprcgriated from special funds derived from feceral funds or
other income, the sum of $80,000"

6, line 27, vreplace "funds" with ‘sum" and remove "are hereby
appropriated out of any"

6, remove line 28
7, line 3, replace ", as follows:" with a period
7, replace lines 4 through 9 with:

"SECTION 9. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS - EMERGENCY COMMISSION.
Notwithstand‘ng any other provision of law, the emergency commission
may authorize the entities in subdivisicns 4 through 12 of sectior 1 of
this Act to establish a capital improvements line item and to transfer
appropriation authority from another line item within the same
subdivision to the capital improvements line item for the biennium
beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 39, 1997.

SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - PART-TIME LABOR. [t is the
intent of the legislative assemoly that the board of higher aducaticn
may authorize transfers for the entities of the agricultural experiment
station of up to five percent of a capital improvements line item to
salaries and wages for part-t‘me laber costs relating to repairs,
maintenance, and improvements at the branch research certers for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997

SECTION 11. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY. The legislative council
shall consider studying, during the 1995-96 interim, the services
provided oy the North Dakota state university extension service and the
agricultural experiment station, the degree of duplication, their cost
and effectiveness, the necessity for tneir continued existencs, and
options for consolidaticn.”

Page 7, line 10, replace "9" with "8"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:



1256 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY
DEPARTMENT 630 - NDSU EXTENSICON SERVICE

SENATE - This amendment mekes the following changes:




Salaries and wages
Operating expenscs
tquipment

Total

General fund
Special funds

lotal

(213

T ——

HOUSL VERSION
$19,039, 731
3,340,300
425,800
$22,805,031

$ 9,825,851
12,979,180

$22,805,031

227

FUNDING SOURCE
CHANGE*

$ 0

$ 100,000
(ﬂ,—eam)

$ 0

HETTINGTR HEAI TH
PROJFCT®

$ (90,000)
(10,000)

$(160,000)

$(1060,000)
$(100,000)

(1)

I0TAL CHANGES

$ (90,000)
(10,000)

$(160,000)

§ 400,000
_(500,000)

$(100,000)
(1)

SENATE VIRSION
$18,949, /31
3,330, 300
475,000
$22,705,031

$10,225,851
12,479,180

$22,705,031

226

! Increcases general fund support by $400,000 and reduces special funds to be provided by Lhe counties by $100,000, from
$3,228,793 Lo $2,878,793.

* Removes funding for the West River Community Health Project for Rural Research and Fducation added by the llouse.

Section 8 of the bill, which was added by the House providing legislative intent regarding county funding for extension

programs, is removed.

AYQ Y3LS

S661 ‘02 HOUVW ‘AVOIYS

(821



1258 JOURNAL OF THE SEMATE 57th DAY

DEPARTMENT 638 - NORTHERN CROPS INSTITUTE
SENATE - This amendment adds $1,500,000, $750,000 of federal funds and

$750,000 of other funds, tc be raised by the Northern Crops Institute for a
food processing pilot plant. This funging was included in Senate Bill No.

2030.
DEPARTMENT 648 - AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION

SENATE - This amendment makes the following changes:



Main Research Station

Dickinson Research Center

Central Grasslands Research Center
Hettinger Research Center

Langdon Resecarch Center

North Central Research Center
Uilliston Research Center
Carrington Research Center
Agronomy Seed Farm

Land Reclamation Research Center

Total al) funds

FTE

HOUSE
VERSION

$39,079,493
1,662,650
1,000,604
819,140
711,816
811,830
1,028,211
2,014,046
861,485
835,000

48,890,774

409,27

ALL FUNDS CHANGES

ADD RESTORE TRANSFER
CAPTTAL VACANI FEDERAL OTHER
IMPROVEMFNTS'  POSITIONS FUNDING? CIIANGES
$ 40,000 $251,025°  $(232,600) $80,000*
54,000°
600,000
205,000
: NI 2,600
$845,000 321,025 ] 0 $134,000
3.2 6} ;b

TOTAL SENAIE
CHANGES VERSION

$ 138,425 §39,217,918

1,662,650

1,000,604

54,000 873,140

117,816

600,000 1,411,830

1,028,211

2,014,086

205,000 1,066,485

232,600 1,067,600

$1,230,025  $50,120,300

4.2 413,47

AYO Y3LS

S66T ‘vZ HOYVM ‘AvAIYd

6521



Main Research Station

Dickinson Research Center

Central Grasslands Research Center
Hettinger Research Center

Langdon Research Center

North Central Research Center
Williston Research Center
Carringlon Research Center
Agronomy Seed Farm

Land Reclamation Research Center

Total general fund

' Pruvides funding fur the following prujects which were included in Senate Bill Ne. 2030:

Main Research Station - Miscellaneous projects

GENERAL FUND CHANGES

RESTORE
ADD CAPITAL VACANT
HOUSF VFRSION  IMPROVEMFNTS' POSI TIONS
$21,894,54/ $ 40,000 $251,025?
1,130,974
549,204
518,201
603,474
482,730 300,000
678,386
946,648
$26,804,164 $340,000 $251,025

North Central Research Center - Headquarlers

building addition
Agronomy Seed Farm:

Bulk seed storage and loading facility

Farm shop

2

Restores all vacant posilions rcmoved by the House.

$ 40,000
$600,000

$150,000
$ 55,000

NTHER CHANGES

$ 80,000*

54,000°

$134,000

I0TAI CHANGES

$371,025

54,000

300,000

$725,025

3 Transfers federal USDA broad form funds frum Lhe Main Research Station to the Land Reclamation Research Center,

including 3.75 FTF positions.

4

Provides additional funding for cereal grain disease and polalo breediny research.

Increases salaries and wages for one FTE position eliminated in the executive budget.

SCNATE
VFRSION

$22,265,572
1,130,974
549,204
572,201
603,474
782,730
678,386
946,648

$27,529, 189

31VN3S 3HL 40 TYN¥nOC 0921

AVO Y3LS



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1261

Section 5 of the bill is amendec to provide :hat storage structures
authorized by the Board of Higher Education may be used to store both
products and egquisment and te increase the maximum authorized limit of the
cost of a structure 2y $25,6€6, from $50,000 to $7%,0€C0.

Funding of $460,060 from the general fund for cereal grain disease and potato
breeding research added oy the House in an emergency clause section is
transferred from the separate section into the Mair Research Station's
1995-97 biennial appropriation included in section 1 of the bHill. The
$80,000 of special funds for tnis research remains ‘n tne emergency clause
section.

A section is added authorizing lire item transfers to capital improvements
even if a capital improvements line item is no: provided for a branch
research center.

A section is added allowing five percent of a capital improvements line item
to ne used for part-time labor costs relating to repairs, maintenance, and
improvements at the oranch research centers.

A section is added providirg ‘or a Legislative Council study cf programs and
services provided by the #DSU-Extension Service and the Agricultural
Experiment Station and opticns for consclidation.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1013, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Nething, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO
PASS (14 YEAS, © NAYS, O ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1013 was
placed on ti12 Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, after "patrol" insert "; to amend and reenact subsectien 3 cf
section 39-04.2-04 end secticn 39-26-12 of tte North Dakota Century
Code, relatirg to trne public transportation func and the abancorad
motor venhicle disposé] fund; and to provide an effective date'

Page 1, line 9, replace "1,599,382" with "1,639,115"
Page 1, line 10, replace "17,797,238" with "18,264,623"
Page 1, line 11, replace "770,204" with "2,185,888"
Page 1, remove line 12

Page 1, line 13, replace "20,689,626" with "22,089,826"

Page 1, line 14, after "FUNDS" insert "TRANSFER" anc replace "There is
hereby appropriated in the" with "The total™

Page 1, line 15, after "furds" insert "appropriation', replace the first "of*
with "in", and after "Act® “nsert "includes"

Page 1, Tline 16, after "furd" insert "that may be transferred at the
direction of the superintendent of the highway patrol"

Page 2, after line 13, insert:

“SECTION 5. LAV ENFORCEMENT TRAINING ACADEMY ADDITION - SPECIAL
FUNDS - TRANSFER. The special funds lire item in section 1 of this Act
includes the sum of $630,000 from the public transportaticn fund, the
sum of $250,000 from the abandoned motor vericle disposal fund under
section 39-26-11, and the sum of $520,000 from :he highway fund, or so
much of the sums as rmay be necessary, that may be transferred at tre
direction of the superintendent of the highway patrol for the purpose



1262

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

of constructing an addition to the law enforcement training academy for
the biennium begianing July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997.

SECTION 6. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FUMD. [t
is the intent of the legislative assembly that whea the cumulative
funding transfers frem the public zrarspertation fund to the highway
fund total at least $520,000, the director of the department cof
transportation introduce a bill to the next legislative assemdly
amending section 39-04.2-04 to change the formula distribution of the
public <transportation fund by authorizing the cirector of the
departrent of transportation to distribute all moneys deposited in the
fund to public transportation providers.

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Subsection 3 of section 33-04.2-04 of the
1993 Supplement to the MNorth Dakota Certury Code is amended and
reenacted as follcus:

3. Yrlessetherwiseprevided—by—taw—a=y Any moneys remaining in
the fund at the end of each biemsius fiscal vear in excess of
the estimated moneys needed in the fund to provide for the
cash flow needs of tre fund for the next fiscal year as
determired by the director must be put—bacc—=to—tke susHe
trenspertation—funs—fer—redistribetion transferred to the
highway fund.

SECTION 8.  AMENDMENT. Section 39-26-12 of the North Dzkota
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

39-26-12. Tax on initial motor vehicle certificates of title -
When tax is suspended. There ‘s hereby inmposed a tax of two dollars on
each initial North Dakota certificate of title issued to a passenger
moter vehicle or a truck motor vehicle. Tae oroceeds cf such tax must
be paid into the abandonec motor vehicle dispesal fund in tne s:ate
treasury. MNo registration plates or title certificate may oe issued
unless such tax is paid. Expenses of the fund arising from the
previsions of this chapter must be paid from the fund within the limits
of legislative appropriation. If on the first day of July in any year
the amount of uncommitted money in the abandoned motor vehicle disposal
fund is #ive two hundred fifty thousand dsllars or move, the tax nus:t
be suspended anc the amount in excess of Fiwe two hundred f°fty
thousand dollars must be transferred to ths highway fund. If the tax
has been suspended and on the first day of July in any year the amount
of uncommitted money in the abardoned metor vehicle disposal furd is
one hundred thousand dollars or less the tax must be reimposed on and
after January firs:t of the succeeding year.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 8 of :his Act becomes
effective on July I, 1996."

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
DEPARTMENT 504 - HIGHWAY PATROL

SENATE - This amendment makes the following object-code changes:

HOUSE ADD CAPITAL TOTAL SENATE
VERSION IMPROVEMENTS? CHANGES VERSION
Salaries and $16,479,654 $16,479,654

wages
Operating 3,919,972 3,919,872



37th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1263

expenses
Equipment 158,000 158,000
Capital 32,000 $1,409,0€0 $1,400,000 1,432,000
improvements
Grants 260,000 100,000
Total $20,€89,626 $1,400,0€0 $1,400,000 $22,089,626

General fund
Special funds $20,689,626 $1,400.,000 $1,400,000 322,289,626

Total $29,689,626 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $22,089,626

FTE 200 0 200

Provides funding for the Law Enforcemert Training Academy building
addition. Funding of $630,060 *s provided from the puslic transportation
fund, $250,000 from the abandocred motor vehicle disposal fund, and
$520,000 from the highway fund. The amendment also provides tha: any
excess funds in the public transportatior fund, after the $630,000 has
been used for the Law Enforcement Trainirg Academy, are to be transferred
to the highway furd to repay it for the highway funds used to construct
this addition at the end of eack fiscal year. The funging and provisions
were included in Senate Bill No. 2030.

Tke funding provided for each Highway Patrol program is as follows:

HOUSE SENATE SENATE
VERSION CHANGES VERSION
Acministration $ 1,599,382 $ 39,733 $1,639,115
Field cperations 17,797,238 467,385 18,264,623
Law enforcement 770,204 1,415,684 2,185,888
training academy
Salary and benefit 522,802 (522,892)*
adjustment
Total $20,689,526 $1,400,000 $22,089,626

* Funding in the salaries and benefit adjustment line item is allocated
to the appropriate program line items to reflect each program's
funding level.

A section is added amencing Section 39-26-12 to reduce the max‘mum balance
allowed in the abandoned motor vehicle cisposal fund before the $2 motor
vehicle title tax is suspended and any excess moneys in tre fund are
transferred to tne highway fund by $250,000, from $500,000 to $250,000. The
section is effective or July 1, 1996.

A section of legislative intent is added providing that when the highway fund
is repaid for tre use of $520,000 for the Law Enforcement Trairing Academy
adcition, the director of the Department of Transpor:ation introcuce a bill
to provide that all moneys deposited in tae public transportation fund be
distributed to public transportation providers.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1014, as engrossed: Appropriations Conmittee (Sen. Nething, Chairman)
recommends AMENDNENTS AS FOLLONS and when so amended, recommends DO
PASS (14 YEAS, O NAYS, O ABSINT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1614 was
placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Pagz 1, line 3, after "transportation" insert "; and to create and enact a
new section to chapter 49-17.1 of the MNortn Dakota Century Code,
relating to Tocal rail projects not eligible for federal funds"

Page 1, line 11, replace "33,832,794" with "34,081,243"



1264

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

JOURKAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

1, line 12, replace "5,868,770" with "5,057,097"

1, line 13, replace "12,274,776" with "12,396,125"
1, line 14, replace "371,472,707" with "349,164,404"
1, line 15, replace "22,327,315" with "28,408,218"
1, remove line 16

1, line 17, replace "448,491,507" witnh "430,107,087"

Page 2, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 3. A new section to chapter 49-17.1 of the 1993
Suprlement to the North Cakcta Century Code is created and enacted as

follows:

Department may authorize local rail projects. -or the purpose of
prcmoting the public interest and lccal economic development, the
department may utilize revenue generated under this chapter for tne
censtructicn or improvement of railway freight transportation projects
nct otherwise eligible for assistance under the Railroad Revizalization
and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 [Pub. L. 94-210; 99 Stat. 149;
49 U.S.C. 1651 et seq.] and which meet stancards and specifications
developed by the depar:iment.”

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 801 - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SENATE - Tnis amendment makes tke following object code cnanges:




RTINS =

e -
W eTneg 11 BikAY LT o -
ADD CAK| 1AL UNIVENSITY VACANT CONSTRULT | UN SFNALE BILL SENAIE =
WOUSE VERSION MIROVEMENTS SYSTEN FLEel” POSTYIONS [T ND. 2ain OTIEN CUANGLS TOIAL CIANGES  VEKSION
salaries and wages § 79,782, 1% $ 405,500 $/53,580° $ /4,000 $ 1,162,580 $ 80,934,238 5
Ouerating repenses 75,168,710 4,675,008 25, RA 4,700, 600 79,808,710
Fquipment 16,99J,018 AR PR 3,006, 000 21,999,618
Capital fopsovements 248,728,921 5,557, 000 $(32,800,000)* (27,243, vu8) 221,485,921
Grants 25,821, 100 = B — S - 25,821,700
Total spechal funds $448,191,507 15,587,000 $4,000, 860 753,560 $(32,800,000) $105. 008 1 $(18, 384,420 $430,107, 087
Highway lund $179,507, 1801 $2,112, 200 $2,000,000 $385, 740 $ 4,897,919 $184, 865,093
Tederal Tunds 239,134,008 4,414,800 367,831 $(32,800,006) (28,987,369) 210,146,679
other special funds 29,790,315 LA $105, 000 6,185,008 _ 35,895,315
Total special tunds $448,401,6507 $5,667, 880 $4, b, b0 $753,50 $(32,800,000) $108, 004 U $(14, 384, 220) $430, 107,08/
Pt 1,067 L w 2 o 2 1,878
-
U Provides funding tur the Te11owing projeits which the executive budget and the House had tncladed in Sunate BITT Nu. 2030:
(HBINAY FUND FEUERAL FUNNS TO1AL -
Salt/sand storage butluings $ 450,000 $ 450,000 s
Right-of way purchases A1, 200 $3,244, 400 4,300,000 b
New section bk 1dings (Fargo district) 100, 000 60,000
New huilding and romade ] existing spacv (Fargo disteict) hu, 000 750, b .
Bullding addition (valley Uity district) AL, oo 40,000
New storage building (Valley City district) 11,000 11,000 o
Cold sturage buildings 100, 068 100,000 =
Howotish and resove ol Tab building (Biswarck district) 10y, suy , 000
Total R VERT U s TTR T {!,&g.m >
¢ Pravides $6 mil1lan to Fleet Survices and §2 willion (o the higiways prugram a5 & result of the provisions et liouse 8111 Wo. 1193 which bring the unfvirsity system o
fleet undor the control ai the Department ot Transportation. [
* westures 12 of the 16 vacant FTE positions eemoved by the Nouse 1n the highways progras, §

* Medutes tederal highway construction fends 1o the highways prugram in this Bill dug te the contiogent sppropriation of $05.5 williun 1ocluded in House Bill Nu. 1098
(the gas tax trigger bill).

* Drovides $106,000 to the wotar vebicle prograw as 4 result of provistons of Senate W11 Ko, 24186 which require sutor vehdele seller’s certificates,

* Adds two FIE atturney positions in tho adwinistration program a8 a resclt of pravisions of House D001 No, 1439 whoeh grovide that the Duparteent of |ransuortation sa
¥ v
hire its own attorneys rather than roceive Teaal services fenm vhe Stturnuy Gonera) s wifice.  Funding TUr Lie pOsTTIONS 16 available fr e eos whiih would

have Dl]:tn u:u th the Attorney Geneeal®s oflice.  One TTE attorucy pusition which wes assigned to the Hepartment of Teanspurtation Iy elimbpated o the Attorney
General's oftice,

A section ts added authurizing the Departaynt of Transsuer

atlun to wse rovenue guierated frow the federal Tucal ratl assistance pragram fur railway frelght transpurtation
projects not otherwise eligihle for federal funding.

6921



1266 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

The funding provided for each Department of Transportation program is as
follows:

HOUSE SENATE SENATE
VERSICN CHANGES VERSICH
Administration $ 33,832,794 $ 248,449 $ 34,081,243
Motor Yehicle 5,868,770 188,327 6,057,097
Driver's License 12,274,776 121,349 12,396,125
Highways 371,472,797 (22,308,303) 349,164,404
Fleet Services 22,327,315 6,080,903 28,408,218
Salaries and benefit 2,715,145 (2,715,145)*
adjustments
Total special funds $448,491,597 $(18,384,420) $430,107,087

* Funding in the salaries and benefit acjustments line item is allccated to
the aporopriate program line items to reflect each program's funaing
level.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1021, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Mething, Chairman)
recormends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO
PASS (13 YEAS, O NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed KB 1021 was
placed on the Sixtn order on the calendar.

Page 1, replace line 19 with:

“Salaries and wages $2,082,536
Operating expenses 1,382,035
Equ’pment 24,500
Grants 1,365,400
General allocation grants 560,000
Technology transfer, incorporated 1,454,000
Develooment fund 2,218,750
Total all funds $9,027,221"

Page 1, line 20, replace "6,071,339" with "95,000"
Page 1, line 21, replace "9,364,123" with "8,932,221"
Page 2, line 2, replace "$3,218,750" with "2,218,750"
Page 2, line 3, remove "for nonrural projects"

Page 2, replace lines 8 through 13 with "All moneys in the regional rural
development revolving loan fund totaling approximately $6,060,009 and
any investment, contract, partnership, or any other business
transaction of the regional rural develcpment revolving loan fund are
transferred to the Nor:th Dakcta development fund on the effective date
of this Act and are deemed tc be an asset of the MNorth Dakota
develcpnent fund."

Page 2, Tine 15, replace "$9,218,750" with “$8,218,750"
Page 2, line 22, replace "$3,218,750" with "$2,218,750"

Page 2, line 23, replace "in the other areas of the state" with "as follows:
forty percent businesses in rural areas, forty percent businesses 1in
urban areas, and twenty percent North Daketa American Indian
businesses. Any unused funds in any category may be transferred to
another category during the second year of the biennium under rules
adopted by the director of the department of economic development and
finance'

Renumber acccrdingly



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1267

; STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

E" DEPARTHENT 661 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCE

SENATE - The fcllowing is & summary of the Semate changes:

HOUSE SENATZ SENATE

VERSION CHANGES VERSICN
Salaries and wages $ 2,014,438 $ 68,098! $2,082,536
Operating expenses 1,358,374 23,6612 1,382,035
Equioment 24,500 24,500
Grants 1,365,400 1,365,400
Technology transfer, 1,454,000 1,454,000

incorpcrated

General zllocation grants 500,000 560,000
Development fund 9,218,750 _(7,000,000)° 2,218,750
Total all funds $15,435,462 $(6,408,241) $9,027,221
Less estimated income 6,071,339 _(5,976,33¢) 95,000
Tota™ general fund $ 9,364,123 § (431,902) $8,932,221
FTE positions 26 1 27

Restores data processing center specialist II ($6€,098 - general fund)
removed by the House.

2 Adds $23,661 of income from the sale of research resorts.

Removes $1 million from the general fund for the development fund. Also,
the $6 million of other funds is removed from the specific appropriation
line item as it is appropriated subject to Section 8 of the bill.

This amendment also:
Restores object code-based line items.
Provides a general allocation of $500,000.

Provides $2,218,750 from the general fund for tie development fund to e
allocated:

40% rural projects
40% nonrural projects
20% Native American Indian projects

Provides after the first year of the biennium th2 director may transfer
urused arounts from the allocations listed above.

Although the Tire item contaired in the bill is chanjed to object cede-based
line items, the agency is expected to monitor and strive to achieve its
‘perfornance measure goals and objectives.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1152, as engrossed: Judiciary Committee (Sen. W. Stenehjem, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when sc amended, recommends DO
PASS (5 YEAS, O NAYS, O ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed H3 1152 was
placed on tnhe Sixth order on the calendar.

age 1, line 1, remove "subsections 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 of"

ge 1, line 3, after the second "offenders" iisert "and community
rotification; and to provide a penalty"



1268 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

Page 1, line 5, replace "Subsections 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 of section" with
"Section" .

Page 1, line 6, replace "are" with "is"
Page 1, after line 7, insert:

"12.1-32-15. Offenders against children and sexual offenders -
Registration requirement - Penalty."”

Page 3, after line 14, insert:

‘4. A zerson who is reguired to register pursuant to this sectien
who is released on orobaticn or discharged upon payment of 3
fine must, before the release or discharge, te informed of
that persen's duty to register under this section by the
court in which that person is convicted. The court shall
require the person to read and sign a form as required by the
attorney general, stating that the duty of the person to
register under this section has been explairec to that
person. The court shall obtain the address where the person
expects to reside upon release or discharge and shall report
the address to the attorney general within three days. The
court shall give one copy of the form to the perscn and shall
send two copies to the attorney general. The attorney
general shall forward one copy to the appropriate law
enforcement agency Fraving Jjurisciction where the person
expects to reside upon discharge, parole, or release."

Page 4, after line 12, insert:

"7. A person required to register under this section who violates
this sec:ion is guilty of @ class A misdemeancr. A court may
not relieve a person who #illfully violates this section “rom
serving a term of at least ninety days in jail and completing
probation of ore year. A person who viclates this section
who previously has pled guilty or been found gquilty of
violating this section is gquilty o® a class € feleny.

8. When a person is released on parole or probation and is
required to register pursuant to this section, but fails to
do so within the time prescribed, the court shall order the
probation, or the parole board shall order the sarole, of the
person  revoked. The  statements, photographs, and
fincerprints required by this section are open to inspection
by the public.

9. If & person required tc register pursuant to this section is
temporarily sent outside the facility or institution where
that person is confined under convicticn or sentence, the
local law enforcement agency having Jjurisdiction over the
place where that person is being sent must be rotified witnin
a reasonaple time period before tnat person is released f-om
the facility or instituticn. This subsection does not apply
to any person temporarily releesed under guard from :he
facility or institution in which tnat person is confined.

10. Relevant and necessary registration information may be
disclosed to the public by a law enforcement agency if the
agency de:zermines that the individual registered under this
sect'on is a public risk and that disclosure of the
registration information is necessary for public protection.
The department, in a timely maasner, shall provide law
enforcement agencies any information the department




57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1269

determines is relevant cencerning individuals required to bhe
registered under this section who are about to be released or
placed into the community. A law enforcement agency, its
officials, and its empleyees are not subject to civil aor
criminal liability for disclesing or for failing tc disclose
information as permitted by this section. Nonregistraticn
information concerning an offender required to register under
this section consisting of the name of the offender, the last
known address of the offender, the offense or offenses as
defired in subsection 1 of which the offender pled guilty or
was found quilty of the date of the judgment or order
imposing a sentence or prcbation and the court entering the
judgment or order, the sentence or prcbation imposed upon the
offencer, and any disposition, if known, of a sentence or
probation may be disclosed to the public. The attorney
general shall compile nonregistration informatien concerning
offenders reguired to register under this section from
criminal history record information maintained pursuant to
chapter 12-60 or from an agency or department of another
state or the federal government and shall provide the
information upon reguest at no cost."

Renumber zccordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1376: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Nething, Chairman) recommends
AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS (12 YEAS,
1 NAY, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1376 was placed on the Sixth order
on the calendar.

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the Senate as printed on pages 957-959
of the Senate Journal, House Bill No. 1376 is zmended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, after "to" insert "create and enact a new section tc chapter
25-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a unified mental
hea’th delivery system; and to" and replace “section" with "sections
25-01-03, 25-02-01.1, and"

Page 1, line 2, after "gualifications" insert "and appointment" and after
"superintendent” insert "and the medical director”

Page 1, 1ine 3, after "hospital" insert "and requirements for the formation
of a state hospital governing body and delivery of mental health
services"

Page 1, after line 4, insert:

"SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 25-01-03 of the North Dakota
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

25-01-03. Supervising officer to appoint superintendent of
institutions - Salaries - Removal. The supervising officer shall
appoint a superintendent for each of the institutions under its
control, except for the state hospital, where the supervising officer
snall appoint a superintendent and a medical director in consultation
with a state hospital governing body. The tenure of office of each
sueh superintendent is two years from the date of ks the
superintendent's appointment, and he—skald the superintendent must
possess steq qualifications as—are required by the—provisiens—of this
title. Any sueR superintendent may be removed by the supervising
officer for misconduct, neglect of duty, incompetency, or other proper
cause showing &+s the superintendent's inability or refusal properly to
perform the duties of kis office, but sueh a removal at a time other
than a termination of kis the superintendent's two-year tenure may be
had only after an opportunity is given to suek the person to be heard




1278

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

pefore a board consisting of the governor, attorney general, and
sapervising officer of sweh the institution on preferred written
ciérges. A removal when made, however, is final. The supervising
of“icer shall fix the compensation of each swek siperintendent within
the Timits prescribed in this title and within the appropriations made
by the legislative assembly for sueh compensation.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 25-02-01.1 of the 1993 Supplement
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

25-02-01.1. Maintenance of state hospital accreditation -
Governing body membership - Rulemaking authority.

1. The department of human services shall seek appropriations
and resources sufficient tc ensure maintenance of the state
hospital's accreditation by the joint commission on
accreditation of health care organizations anc certification
by the health care financing administraticn or by similar
accrediting and certifying organizations and agencies
possessing hospital standards recognized by the health care
industry and accepted by the department.

2. The department, in consultation with the state hospital,
shall create a state hospital governing body and shall by
rules describe the powers and duties of the governing body.
The cepartment shall compersate and reimburse members not
employed by the department in the same manner and amount as
members of the legislative council are compensated and
reimbursed under section 54-35-10.

3. The governing body must be composed of the executive director

of the department of human services; tte directer of the
division of mental health services of ths department, who
shall serve as chairman of the goverrirg body; the state
hospital superintendent; the state hospital medical director;
the performance improvement coordinator; a representative of
the fiscal management of the state hospital; a mental health
services consumer selected by the mental 1ealth association:
and a legislator selected by the legislative council. The
governing body may include other persons as appointed by the
governing body."

1, Tine 7, replace "Clinical" with "Medical”
1, line 20, reolace "clinical" with "medical"

1, line 22, replace "psychologists” with "clinical szaff"

2, line 3, replace "clinical" with "medical”
2, line 4, replace "clinical” with "mecical"
2, after line 10, insert:

"SECTION 4. A new section to chapter 25-10 of the Nerth Dakota
Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Unified mental health delivery system. The division of mental
health services shall plan, develop, implement, and supervise a unified
mental health delivery system. The system must include the mental
health services provided by the regicral human service centers, the
staze hospital, and contracted services with providers in accordance
with the state mental healtn plan."

Renumber accordingly



57th DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995 1271

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1439, as engrossed: Judiciary Committee (Sen. W. Stenehjem, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amendecd, reccmmends DO
PASS (3 YEAS, 2 NAYS, D ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossec HB 1439 was
placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 11, replace "shall" with “may"

Page 1, line 12, replace "that are selected by the af‘ected entity" with "to
represent the state board, commission, committee, or agency"

Page 1, Tine 13, remove "and are licensed to practice law ir this state"

Page 1, Tine 19, after the overstruck period insert "The workers compensation
bureau, the department of transportation, the state tax cormmissioner
the public service commission, the commissioner of insurance, the board
of higher education, and the securities commissioner may employ
attorneys to represent them. These entities sha 1 pay the salaries anc
expenses of the attorneys they employ within the limits of legislative
appropriations. The attorneys that represent these entities must be
special assistant attorneys general appointed by the attorney general
pursuant to this section. Absent good cause, tne attorney general
shall appoint as special assistant attorneys general licensed attorneys
selected by these entities. Good cause includes an inadeguate level of

experience, competence, or ethical standards."

Page 1, Tline 21, overstrike ‘"when", after "swek" insert "unless', and
overstrike "not"

Page 2, line 1, remove the overstrike over "at—tke—pleasure—ef", remove "by"
and remove "only if the assistant or*

Page 2, remove line 2
Page 2, line 3, remove "state"

Page 2, line 12, after "services" insert "provided by the attcrneys employed
by the attorney general,"

Page 2, remove lines 15 through 21

Page 2, line 24, after "full-time" insert "special”
Page 3, line 4, after "appointed" insert "special”
Page 3, line 5, after "each" insert "special"
Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2133, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Ancdrist, Sand,
Langley and Reps. Carlson, Delzer, Schmidt) recommerds that the HOUSE
RECEDE from the House amendments on SJ page 856, adopt amendments as
follows, and place SB 2133 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on page 856 of the
Senate Journal and page 881 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate
Bill No. 2133 be amended as follows:

Page 1, Tine 8, remove the overstrike over ";—re—persen’

Page 1, Tine 10, overstrike the comma, remove "a journeyman, class B, or",
and overstrike "master electrician”




1272 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 57th DAY

Page 1, 1lire 16, remove the first “'not", after “advertise" insert "to
contract", after "services" insert "without being licensed as or being
associated with a class B or master electrician unless", remove “the",
and reslace "is not" with "intencs to contract the electrical services
with a licensed elecirical contrzctor"

Page 1, 1°ne 17, remove "licensed to perform"
Renumber accordingly

Engrossed SB 2133 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the
ca’endar.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2247: Your  conference committee  (Sens. B. Stenehjem, Schobinger,
0'Cornell and Reps. Kempenich, Delzer, Manoney) recommends that the
HOUSE RECEDE from the House amendments on SJ page 872, adcot amendments
as fcllows, and place SB 2247 cn the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amencments as printed on page 872 of the
Senate Journal and page 897 of the House Journal and that Senate Bill No.
2247 be amenced as follows:

Page 1, Tine 16, overstrike "to stop or"

Page 1, line 18, after "person" insert 'negligently" and remove "to stop or’

Page 1, Tine 2€, after "involving" insert "serious personal injury or"

Renumber accordingly
SB 2247 was placed on the Seventh order of busiress on the calendar.
The Senzte stood adjourned pursuant to Senator Goetz's motion.

William C. Parker, Secretary





